
FAIRMONT CITY COUNCIL
AGENDA

1. CALL TO ORDER -

Regular meeting of the Fairmont City Council held on

MONDAY, DECEMBER 10, 2018

at 6:00 D.m. in the City Hall Council Chambers

2. ROLL CALL -

Mayor Foster
Councilors: Cyphers

Hawkins
Hasek
Peters
Zarling

3. DETERMINATION OF QUORUM -

4. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE -

5. APPROVAL OF AGENDA -

6. READING OF MINUTES

6.1 Minutes of Regular Meeting, November 26, 2018 (01-03)

7. OPEN DISCUSSION

8. RECOGNITIONS/PRESENTATIONS -



9. SCHEDULED HEARINGS

9.1 Public Hearing for the Vacation of a Portion of Geraldlne Street (04)

9.1a Public Hearing Notice (05)

9.1b Proposed Resolution 2018-36 (06-07)

9.1c Map of Proposed Vacation (08)

9.2 Public Hearing " Proposed Ordinance 2018-18 Social Host (09)
Ordinance

9.2a Hearing Notice (10)

9.2b Ordinance 2018-18 (11 "12)

9.3 Public Hearing - Tax Abatement on Building Addition at (13)
923 N. State St

9.3a Hearing Notice (14)

9.3b Resolution 2018-38 (15-17)

10. ADMINISTRATIVE APPEALS -

11. FINANCIAL REPORTS

12. REPORTS OF BOARDS, COMMITTEES, AND
DEPARTMENT HEADS -

13. LICENSES AND PERMITS

13.1 2019 Miscellaneous License (18)

13.1 a List of 2019 Miscellaneous License Renewals (19)

13.2 One Day Temporary On-Sale Liquor License (20)

13.2a Application (21)

14. OLD BUSINESS



15. NEW BUSINESS -

15.1 Introduction of New Fairmont Police Officer and Promotion (22)
announcement

15.2 Airport Grant Agreement from FAA (23)

15.2a FAA Grant Agreement (24-27)

15.2b Resolution 2018-37 (28)

15.3 Easement Acquisition - Martin County Fair (29)

15.3a Utility Easement Agreement (30-33)

15.4 Payable 2019 Property Tax Levy (34)

15.4a Resolution 2018-39 (35)

15.4b Proposed Property Tax (36)

15.5c Memorandum from Paul Hoye-2019 Proposed Budget (37-38)

15.5 2019 Budget (39)

15.5a Resolution 2018-40 (40)

15.5b Budget 2019 (41-52)

15.6 Proprietary Fund Budgets (53)

15.6a Resolution 2018-41 (54)

15.6b Budget Documents (55-57)

15.7 Professional Services Agreement for Winnebago Avenue (58)
Reconstruction

15.7a Professional Services Agreement (59-69)

16. REGULAR AND LIQUOR DISPENSARY BILLS

17. STATUS REPORTS/COUNCIL/STAFF INFORMATION

18. ADJOURNMENT



The minutes of the Fairmont City Council meeting held on Monday, November 26, 2018 at the
City Hall Council Chambers.

Mayor Deborah Foster called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m.

Mayor Deborah Foster, Council Members Ruth Cyphers, Tom Hawkins, Wayne Hasek, Bi-uce
Peters and Jim Zarling were present. Also, in attendance: City Administrator Mike Humpal,
Public Works Director/City Engineer Troy Nemmers, Finance Director Paul Hoye, City Attorney
Elizabeth W. Bloomquist and City Clerk Patricia J. Monsen.

It was moved by Council Member Zarling to approve the agenda with the additions of 13.2 One
Day Temporary On-Sale Liquor License and 14.2 Funding for Community Center. Council

Member Hasek seconded the motion and the motion carried.

It was moved by Council Member Hawkins, seconded by Council Member Cyphers and carried

to approve the minutes of the special City Council meeting held on November 14, 2018.

Elroy "Ernie" Nuss of 1 800 S. Prairie Avenue addressed the Council and presented a letter

signed by 79 business owners in the City ofFairmont who oppose the proposed Community

Center and the competition with existing businesses in the City ofFairmont

Mayor Foster proclaimed November 12, 2018 as "Andy Lucas" day in the City ofFairmont. Mr.

Lucas is the recipient of the Golden Deeds Award by the Fairmont Exchange Club.

Mayor Foster opened the public hearing on the proposed Fairmont Americans with Disabilities
Act Transition Plan. No comment was received by the public. Council Member Hawkins made

a motion to close the public hearing. Council Member Hasek seconded the motion and the

motion carried. Council Member Cyphers made a motion to approve the Americans with
Disabilities Act Transition Plan. Council Member Hawkins seconded the motion and the motion

carried.

Council Member Hawkins made a motion to approve Resolution 2018-35, a Fairmont Youth

Hockey Association application to the State of Minnesota Gambling Enforcement Division for a
Premises Permit to conduct charitable gambling at Shenanigans Cheer & Chow located at 115
East Third Street. Council Member Cyphers seconded the motion. On roll call: Council

Members Zarling, Cyphers, Hasek, Hawkins and Peters all voted aye. No one voted nay. Mayor
Foster declared said motion passed.

Council Member Hasek made a motion to approve a One Day Temporary Liquor License for
Martin County Preservation Association d/b/a Red Rock Center located at 222 E. Blue Earth

Avenue for December 14, 2018. Council Member Hawkins seconded the motion and the motion

carried.

Council Member Zarling made a motion to reset the public hearing for the vacation of a portion

ofGeraldine Street for December 10, 2018 at 6:00 p.m. and direct the City Clerk to mail and
publish notice of the hearing. Council Member Cyphers seconded the motion and the motion

carried.
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Council Member Hawkins made a motion to continue the vote on proposed Resolution 2018-30,

committing $14,000,000.00 for the construction of the Community Center when the Community

Center has raised an additional $10,700,000.00 pledged to the Community Center, until
sometime after the public forum. Council Member Zarling seconded the motion. On roll call:

Council Members Cyphers, Hawkins, Peters and Zarling all voted aye. Council Member Hasek

voted nay. Mayor Foster declared said motion passed.

Council Member Zariing made a motion to approve the sell back of 40 hours of vacation by the
City Administrator. Council Member Hawkins seconded the motion and the motion carried.

Council Member Zarling made a motion to confirm that the City ofFairmont does not wish to
waive the monetary limits on municipal tort liability established by Minnesota Statutes 466.04.

Council Member Hawkins seconded the motion and the motion carried.

Council Member Cyphers made a motion to adopt Resolution 2018-34, awarding the contract

for the Fau-mont Municipal Airport MN S.P. A4601-54 Airfield Pavement Rehabilitation to

Fahmer Asphalt Sealers, LLC ofEau Clair ,Wisconsin in the amount of $224,535.00. Council
Member Hawkins seconded the motion. On roll call: Council Members Bruce Peters, Jim

Zarling, Ruth Cyphers, Wayne Hasek and Tom Hawkins all voted aye. No one voted nay.
Mayor Foster declared said motion passed.

Council Member Zarling made a motion to approve the preliminary and final plat of Southern
Plains Addition. Council Member Hawkins seconded the motion and the motion carried.

The City Council received a letter from David King, the owner of Royal Car Wash asking that

the gravel portion of the frontage road between Adams Avenue and Spruce Street be closed to

traffic. Nemmers reported that this road falls within MnDOT right-of-way and they have
oversight on this segment of road. MnDOT District 7 Access Committee evaluated the request
and does not support the closure of the road. Nemmers said that City Staff will monitor the dust

levels next summer for dust control.

Council Member Zarling made a motion to authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to sign the
updated Middle 9 Emergency Services Mutual Aid Agreement. Council Member Hasek
seconded the motion and the motion carried.

Council Member Cyphers made a motion to authorize the Mayor to sign the Airport Grant Pre-
application Checklist for the new T-Hangar at the Airport. Council Member Zarling seconded

the motion and the motion carried.

Council Member Zarling made a motion to approve the appointment of Michael Wubbena to the
Fairmont Economic Development Authority Board. Council Member Hasek seconded the

motion and the motion carried.

Council Member Hawkins made a motion to approve $43,550 for easement acquisition along

CSAH 39 to extend infrastructure services to the new industrial park. Council Member Zarlmg

seconded the motion and the motion carried.
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Council Member Hawkins made a motion to call for a public hearing to be held on December 10,

2018 at 6:00 p.m. on a property tax abatement request for a building addition to 923 North State
Street. Council Member Zarling seconded the motion and the motion carried.

Council Member Cyphers made a motion to call for a public hearing on December 10, 2018 at
6:00 p.m. for proposed Ordinance 2018-18, establishing a social host ordinance in Fairmont

City Code. Council Member Hawkins seconded the motion and the motion carried.

Council Member Hawkins made a motion to approve the payment of the November 2018 bills in

the amount of $776,393.63. Council Member Zarlmg seconded the motion and the motion

carried.

Humpal announced that there is a Public Forum regarding the proposed Community Center

scheduled for December 5, 2018, 6:30-8:00 p.m. at the Opera House.

Humpal also stated that sidewalks are for everyone's safety and asked that all property owners
keep their sidewalks free of snow and ice.

Mayor Foster congratulated the Fairmont Cardinal Football team and coaches for their

outstanding performance at the Minnesota State High School finals. She also commended all the

supportive fans who attended.

A motion was made by Council Member Cyphers, seconded by Council Member Hawkins and

carried to adjourn the meeting at 6:13 p.m.

Deborah J. Foster

Mayor

ATTEST:

Patricia J. Monsen, City Clerk
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CITY OF FAIRMONT—AGENDA CONTROL SHEET—-AGENDA ITEM NO. 9.1

MEETING DATE: December 10, 2018

SUBJECT: Public Hearing for the Vacation of a Portion ofGeraldine Street

REVIEWED BY: Mike Humpal, CEcD, City Administrator,/1.
'J\

SUBJECT INITIATION BY:

x Petition Board Staff Council Commission Committee

SUBJECT BACKGROUND: Troy Nemmers, P.E, Public Works Director/City Engineer

INTRODUCED BY: Mike Humpal, CEcD, City Administrator

COUNCIL LIAISON:

TYPE OF ACTION:

Motion (Voice Vote)

Ordinance 1s Reading
(Introduction only)
Ordinance 2nd Reading
(Roll call)

x

x

Resolution (Roll Call)
Set Public Hearing
(Motion)
Hold Public Hearing
(Motion to close)

Discussion

Information Only

RECOMMENED ACTION BY:

x City Staff Board Commission Committee

Issuance

Denial
x Approval

Rejection

Authorization

No action needed

No recommendation

STATEMENT: The City Clerk received a Petition for Vacation on a portion of Geraldine
Street. City Staff supports this petition as this is an unimproved street and the area acts as a

storm water mnoff and contributes to storm water management in the area.

MOTION: To close the Public Hearing.

VOTE REQUIRED: Simple majority

MOTION: To approve Resolution 2018-36.

VOTE REQUIRED: Simple majority - Roll call

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Public Hearing Notice
2. Proposed Resolution 2018-36 Vacating a Portion ofGeraldine Street

3. Map of Proposed Vacation

Council Action: Date:

J.



FAIRM
Phone (507) 238-9461

CITY OF FAIRMONT - 100 Downtown Plaza - Fairmont, MN 56031
www.fairmont.org Fax (507) 238-9469

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON VACATION OF A STREET
PURSUANT TO MINNESOTA STATUTE § 412.851

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a hearing will be held before the City Council on
the 10A day of December 2018, in the Fairmont City Hall Council Chambers located at 100
Downtown Plaza, Fairmont, Minnesota at 6:00 p.m. to consider a proposed vacation of a street

located in Martin Park Second Addition in the City ofFairmont, Martin County, Minnesota,
described as:

All that part of Geraldine Street as dedicated in MARTIN PARK SECOND ADDITION in the
City ofFairmont, according to the recorded plat thereof on file and of record in the Office of the

County Recorder, Martin County, Minnesota which lies between Lot 1, Block Four and Lot 5,
Block Two of said addition, (said vacation is intended to include the rounded comers and the
northeast comer of said Lot 1, Block 4 and at the northwest comer of said Lot 5, Block Two),

excluding an utility easement for construction or repair of existing public utilities on and under

the said vacated area. The City shall retain this easement in perpetuity.

Dated this 23rd day of November 2018.

/s/ Patricia J. Monsen

City Clerk

CITY 0 F LAKES



RESOLUTION NO. 2018-36

A RESOLUTION VACATING A PORTION OF GERALDINE STREET

WHEREAS, the City Council received a Petition for Vacation of City owned property
located between 1001 and 923 Martin Street pursuant to Fairmont Charter Section 12.06,
Fairmont City Code Section 23-1 and Minnesota Statute §412.851 said portion of the street

legally described as:

All that part ofGeraldine Street as dedicated in MARTIN PARK SECOND
ADDITION in the City ofFairmont, according to the recorded plat thereof on
file and of record in the Office of the County Recorder, Martin County,
Minnesota which lies between Lot 1, Block Four and Lot 5, Block Two of said

addition, (said vacation is intended to include the rounded comers and the
northeast comer of said Lot 1, Block 4 and at the northwest corner of said Lot 5,

Block Two), excluding a utility easement for construction or repair of existing

public utilities on and under the said vacated area. The City shall retain this

easement in peipetuity.

and setting a public hearing to consider the vacation of such street; and,

WHEREAS, a public hearing to consider the vacation of such street was held on the 10th

day of December 2018, before the City Council in the City Council Chambers at 6:00 p.m. after
published and posted notice had been given, as well as personal mailed notice to all affected

property owners by the City Clerk and all interested and affected persons were given an

opportunity to voice their concerns and be heard; and,

WHEREAS, any person, corporation or public body owning or controlling easements

contained upon the property vacated, reserves the right to continue maintaining the same or to

enter upon such way or portion thereof vacated to maintain, repair, replace or otherwise attend

thereto; and,

WHEREAS, the Council in its discretion has determined that the vacation will benefit the
public interest because the unimproved street acts as a storm water runoffand contributes to

storm water management in the area; and,
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WHEREAS, a simple majority of the City Council must concur in this resolution.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
FAIRMONT, MINNESOTA AS FOLLOWS:

That such Resolution for vacation is hereby approved and the portion of street and alleys

described as follows is hereby vacated;

All that part ofGeraldine Street as dedicated in MARTIN PARK SECOND
ADDITION in the City ofFau'mont, according to the recorded plat thereof on file

and of record in the Office of the County Recorder, Martin County, Minnesota

which lies between Lot 1, Block Four and Lot 5, Block Two of said addition.

(said vacation is intended to include the rounded comers and the northeast comer
of said Lot 1, Block 4 and at the northwest comer of said Lot 5, Block Two),

excluding a utility easement for construction or repair of existing public utilities
on and under the said vacated area. The City shall retain this easement in

perpetuity.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to
sign all documents necessary to effectuate the intent of this resolution.

Motion by:
Seconded by:
All in Favor:
Opposed:
Abstained:
Absent:

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 10th day of December 2018.

Deborah J. Foster, Mayor

ATTEST:

Patricia J. Monsen, City Clerk
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CITY OF FAIRMONT-—AGENDA CONTROL SHEET-—AGENDA ITEM NO.

MEETING DATE: December 10, 2018

SUBJECT: Public Hearing-Proposed Ordinance 2018-18

REVIEWED BY: Mike Humpal, CEcD, City Administrator

SUBJECT INITIATION BY:

9.2

Petition Board x Staff Council Commission Committee

SUBJECT BACKGROUND: Mike Humpal, CEcD, City Administrator

INTRODUCED BY: Mike I-Iumpal, CEcD, City Administrator

COUNCIL LIAISON:

TYPE OF ACTION:

x

Motion (Voice Vote)

Ordinance 1st Reading

(Introduction only)
Ordinance 2"d Reading

(Roll call)
x

Resolution (Roll Call)
Set Public Hearing (Motion)

Hold Public Hearing
(Motion to close)

Discussion

Information Only

RECOMMENED ACTION BY:

x City Staff Board Commission Committee

Issuance

Denial
x Approval

Rejection

Authorization

No action needed

No recommendation

STATEMENT: Proposed Ordinance 2018-18 adds language to City Code to include a Social
Host Ordinance.

MOTION #1: To close Public Hearing

VOTE REQUIRED MOTION #1: Simple majority

MOTION #2: To approve Ordinance No. 2018-18

VOTE REQURIED MOTION #2: Roll Call - Simple majority

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Hearing Notice

2. Ordinance 2018-18

Council Action:

9.

Date:



OFFICIAL PUBLICATION

NOTICE OF HEARING

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the City Council of the City ofFairmont will hold a
public hearing to consider proposed Ordinance 2018-18, an Ordinance adding a provision to

Falrmont City Code, Chapter 3. Alcoholic Beverages, Article I. In General., to include Social

Host Liability.

A complete copy of the proposed Ordinance may be viewed on the City ofFairmont's

website or at the City Clerk s Office.

You are further notified said hearing will be held in the City Council Chambers of
City Hall, 100 Downtown Plaza, Fairmont, Minnesota on Monday, December 10, 2018 at 6:00

p.m.

BY ORDER OF THE CITY OF FAIRMONT

/s/ Patricia J. Monsen

Patricia J. Monsen, City Clerk

fO.



ORDINANCE NO. 2018-18

AN ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH SOCIAL HOST LIABILITY
FOR ALCOHOL AND UNDERAGE PERSONS

WHEREAS, the Martin County Substance Abuse Prevention organization is working to

prevent substance abuse by underage persons in the community; and,

WHEREAS, communities around the state are adopting ordinances imposing criminal

liability upon persons who host or allow gatherings where underage persons consume alcoholic

beverages; and,

WHEREAS, the Fairmont City Council supports the goal of preventing substance abuse

by underage persons.

NOW THEREFORE, the City Council of the City ofFairmont, does hereby ordain that

Fairmont City Code, Chapter 3. Alcoholic Beverages, Article I. In General., be amended to

include the following:

Sec. 3-7 Social Host Liability.

(a) Definitions for this section:

(1) Alcohol. "Alcohol" means ethyl alcohol, hydrated oxide of
ethyl or spirits of wine, or any other distilled spirits, including
dilutions and mixtures thereof.

(2) Alcoholic Beverage. "Alcoholic Beverage" means alcohol,

spirits, liquor, wine, beer, and every liquid containing alcohol,

which contains one-halfofone percent or more of alcohol by

volume.

(3) Event or Gathering. "Event" or "Gathering" means any group of

three or more persons who have gathered together.

(4) Host or Allow. "Host" or Allow" means to conduct, entertain,

organize, supervise, control or permit a gathering or event.

(5) Underage Person. "Underage Person" is any individual under

21 years of age.

//.



(b) Prohibited Acts.

(1) It is unlawful for any person to:

a. Host or allow an event or gathering where alcohol or

alcoholic beverages are present when an underage person
consumes any alcohol or alcoholic beverage and,

b. The person fails to take reasonable steps to prevent

consumption by the underage person.

(c) Exceptions.

(1) This ordinance does not apply to conduct solely between an

underage person and his or her parents while present
in the parents' household.

(2) This ordinance does not apply to legally protected religious
observances.

(3) This ordinance does not apply to retail intoxicating liquor
or 3.2 percent malt liquor licenses, municipal liquor stores,
or bottle club permit holders who are regulated by M.S.

Section 340A.503, Subd. 1 (a) (1).

Motion by:
Seconded by:
All in Favor:
Opposed:
Abstained:
Absent:

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED, this day of December 201 8

Deborah J. Foster, Mayor

ATTEST:

Patricia J. Monsen, City Clerk

/^.



CITY OF FAIRMONT—-AGENDA CONTROL SHEET-—AGENDA ITEM NO.

MEETING DATE: December 10, 2018

SUBJECT: Public Hearing - Tax Abatement on Building Addition at 923 N. State Street

9.3

REVIEWED BY: Mike Humpal, CEcD, City Administrator
k

SUBJECT INITIATION BY:

Petition Board x Staff Council Commission Committee

SUBJECT BACKGROUND: Mike Humpal, CEcD, City Administrator

INTRODUCED BY: Linsey Preuss, Economic Development Coordinator

COUNCIL LIAISON: Bmce Peters and Tom Hawkins

TYPE OF ACTION:

Motion (Voice Vote)

Ordinance 1st Reading

(Introduction only)
Ordinance 2 Reading
(Roll call)

x

Resolution (Roll Call)

Set Public Hearing (Motion)

Hold Public Hearing
(IVtotion to close)

Discussion

Information Only

RECOMMENED ACTION BY:

x City Staff x Board Commission Committee

Issuance

Denial
x Approval

Rejection

Authorization

No action needed

No recommendation

STATEM.ENT: Great Plains Transportation Services, Inc. is looking at 12,000 sq. ft. expansion

that would create a total of 8 full-time employees over a five-year period. The building owner,
Arthur Andrews Properties is requesting tax abatement on the addition for a period of 10 years.

MOTION #1: To close Public Hearing

VOTE REQUIRED MOTION #1: Simple majority

MOTION #2: To approve Resolution 2018-38

VOTE REQURIED MOTION #2: Roll Call - Simple majority

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Hearing Notice
2. Resolution 2018-3 8
^;^t^;^:^:^:^:^;4:

Council Action: Date:
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CITY OF FAIRMONT, MINNESOTA

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
REGARDING PROPOSED PROPERTY TAX ABATEMENTS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the City Council of the City ofFairmont, Minnesota
(the "City"), will hold a public hearing at a meeting of the City Council beginning at 6:00 p.m.,
on Monday, December 10, 2018, to be held at the Fairmont City Hall, 100 Downtown Plaza,

Fairmont, Minnesota, on the request of Arthur Andrews Properties, L.L.C. (the "Company"), in
connection with the proposed expansion of an existing building to accommodate additional

office space for the tenant, Great Plains Transportation Services, Inc., and to grant an abatement
to the Company of property taxes to be levied by the City on Parcel ID Nos. 232-90-0030 and

232-90-0040, which are intended to be combined into one parcel, in the City ofFairmont (the
"Property"). The total amount of the taxes proposed to be abated by the City on the Property for

the years 2020 through 2029 is estimated to be not more than $228,820. The City Council will
consider granting a property tax abatement, which is a business subsidy, in response to the

request.

Information about the proposed business subsidy will be on file and available for public
inspection at the office of the City Clerk at City Hall.

A person with residence in or the owner of taxable property in the granting jurisdiction

may file a written complaint with the City if the City fails to comply with Sections 116J.993 to
116J.995, and no action may be filed against the City for the failure to comply unless a written

complaint is filed.

All interested persons may appear at the public hearing and present their views orally or

in writing. Anyone needing reasonable accommodations or an interpreter should contact the City

Clerk's office at City Hall, telephone (507) 238-3935.

BY ORDER OF THE CITY COUNCIL

/s/Patricia J. Monsen, City Clerk

11226760vl
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EXTRACT OF MINUTES OF A MEETING
OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE

CITY OF FAIRMONT, MINNESOTA

HELD: December 10, 2018

Pursuant to due call and notice thereof, a meeting of the City Council of the City of
Fairmont, Martin County, Minnesota, was duly called and held at the City Hall in said City on
Monday, the 10th day of December, 2018, at 5:30 P.M.

The following members were present:

and the following were absent:

Member _ introduced the following resolution and moved its
adoption;

RESOLUTION 2018-38 APPROVING PROPERTY TAX ABATEMENTS
AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF

A TAX ABATEMENT AND BUSINESS SUBSIDY AGREEMENT

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council (the "Council") of the City of Fairmont,
Minnesota (the "City"), as follows:

1. Recitals.

(a) The City has been requested to assist in financing the 12,000 square foot
expansion to an existing corporate trucking service building owned by Arthur Andrews
Properties, L.L.C. (the "Company") and leased to the tenant (the "Project"), The City
proposes to use the abatement for the Project provided for in Minnesota Statutes, Sections
469.1812 through 469.1815 (the "Abatement Law"), from the property taxes to be levied
by the City on Parcel Identification Numbers 232-90-0030 and 232-90-0040 (the "Tax

Abatement Property ).

(b) It Is proposed that the City will enter into a Tax Abatement and Business
Subsidy Agreement (the "Tax Abatement Agreement"), which provides for the use of tax
abatements to finance the Project in accordance with the Abatement Law and Minnesota
Statutes, Section 116J.993 to 116J.995 (the "Business Subsidy Act").

(c) Martin County (the "County") is proposing to grant an abatement on the
County's share of property taxes on the Tax Abatement Property in an amount not to
exceed $164,000 for a term of up to 10 years to assist in financing the Project.

(d) Independent School District No. 2752 (Fairmont Area Schools),
Minnesota (the "School District") is proposing to grant an abatement on the School

11247578v1
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District's share of property taxes on the Tax Abatement Property in an amount not to
exceed $146,320 for a term of up to 10 years to assist in financing the Project.

(e) On this date, the Council held a public hearing on the question of the
Abatement, (as defined below) and the granting of a business subsidy to the Company,
and said hearing was preceded by at least 10 days but not more than 30 days prior
published notice thereof at which all interested persons appeared and were heard.

(f) The City proposes to approve tax abatements on the City's Share of
property taxes on the Tax Abatement Property in an amount not to exceed $228,820 for a
term of up to 10 years to finance a portion of the costs of the Project.

(g) The Abatement is authorized under the Abatement Law.

2. Findings for the Abatement. The City Council hereby makes the following
findings:

(a) The tax abatement (the "Abatement") is the City's share of taxes on the
Tax Abatement Property.

(b) The Council expects the benefits to the City of the Abatement to at least
equal or exceed the costs to the City thereof.

(c) Granting the Abatement is in the public interest because it will:

(i) provide employment opportunities in the City; and

(ii) increase or preserve tax base.

(d) The Tax Abatement Property is not located in a tax increment financing
district.

(e) In any year, the total amount of property taxes abated by the City by this
and other resolutions and agreements, does not exceed the greater often percent (10%) of
the net tax capacity of the City for the taxes payable year to which the abatement applies
or $200,000, whichever is greater. The City may grant other abatements permitted under
the Abatement Law after the date of this resolution, provided that to the extent the total
abatements in any year exceed the Abatement Limit the allocation of the Abatement limit
to such other abatements is subordinate to the Abatement granted by this resolution.

3. Terms of Abatement. The Abatement is hereby approved. The terms of the

Abatement are as follows:

(a) The Abatement shall be for up to 10 years beginning with real estate taxes
payable in 2022 and continuing through 2031, inclusive and shall not exceed $228,820.

(b) The City will provide the Abatement as provided in this resolution and in
the Abatement Agreement.

1124757tivl
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(c) The Abatement shall be subject to all the terms and limitations of the
Abatement Law.

4. Approval of Tax Abatement Agreement.

(a) The City Council hereby approves a Tax Abatement Agreement providing
for payment of the Abatement in substantially the form submitted, and the Mayor and
Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute the Tax Abatement Agreement on
behalf of the City.

(b) The approval hereby given to the Tax Abatement Agreement includes
approval of such additional details therein as may be necessary and appropriate and such
modifications thereof, deletions therefrom and additions thereto as may be necessary and
appropriate and approved by the City officials authorized by this resolution to execute the
Tax Abatement Agreement. The execution of the Tax Abatement Agreement by the
appropriate officer or officers of the City shall be conclusive evidence of the approval of
the Tax Abatement Agreement in accordance with the terms hereof.

The motion for the adoption of the foregoing resolution was made by member _ and
duly seconded by member _ and, upon a vote being taken thereon after
full discussion thereof, the following voted in favor thereof:

and the following voted against the same:

Whereupon said resolution was declared duly passed and adopted.

Deborah J. Foster, Mayor

ATTEST:

Patricia J. Monsen, City Cierk

U247578v1
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CITY OF FAIRMONT-—AGENDA CONTROL SHEET—-AGENDA ITEM NO. 13.1

MEETING DATE: December 10, 2018

SUBJECT: 2019 Miscellaneous Licenses

REVIEWED BY: Mike Humpal, CEcD, City Administrator '•:[

SUBJECT INITIATION BY:

Petition Board x Staff Council Commission Committee

SUBJECT BACKGROUND: Mike Humpal, CEcD, City Administrator

INTRODUCED BY: Mike Humpal, CEcD, City Administrator

COUNCIL LIAISON: None

TYPE OF ACTION:

x Motion (Voice Vote)

Ordinance 1st Reading

(Introduction only)
Ordinance 2nd Reading

(Roll call)

Resolution (Roll Call)
Set Public Hearing (Motion)

Hold Public Hearing
(Motion to close)

Discussion

Information Only

RECOMMENED ACTION BY:

x City Staff Board Commission Committee

Issuance

Denial
x Approval

Rejection

Authorization

No action needed

No recommendation

STATEMENT: The 2018 Cigarette, Refuse Hauling, Theater and Taxi Licenses expire on
December 31, 2018. Applications for renewal of licenses and fees have been received from the

applicants on the attached list.

MOTION: To approve the 2019 renewals for Cigarette, Refuse Hauling, Theater and Taxi

Licenses.

VOTE REQUIRED: Simple majority

ATTACHMENTS:
1. List of 2019 Miscellaneous License Renewals

2.

3.

Council Action: Date:
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2019 MISCELLANEOUS LICENSE RENEWALS

Cigarette Licenses

Casey's General Store

Fareway Store

Fairmont Shell
Smokey Tobacco Shop, Inc.
Freedom Valu Center

Hy-Vee
Hy-Vee C-Store

Kwik Trip, Inc.

Poppe Oil Company
Shenanigan's Cheer and Chow

Super America
Super America II

Walgreens
Wal-Mart

Refuse Hauling Licenses

Hometown Sanitation

LJP Enterprises
Waste Management
Chamness Technology, Inc., d/b/a Green RU

B & B Sanitation & Recycling, LLC

Taxi License

Dahmon K. Gullord

Theater License

Fairmont Theatre

ft.



CITY OF FAIRMONT—-AGENDA CONTROL SHEET-—AGENDA ITEM NO. 13.2

MEETING DATE: December 10, 2018

SUBJECT: One Day Temporary On-Sale Liquor License

REVIEWED BY: Mike Humpal, CEcD, City Administrator U

SUBJECT INITIATION BY:

x Petition Board Staff Council Commission Committee

SUBJECT BACKGROUND: Mike Humpal, CEcD, City Administrator

INTRODUCED BY: Mike Humpal, CEcD, City Administrator

COUNCIL LIAISON:

TYPE OF ACTION:

x Motion (Voice Vote)

Ordinance 1 Reading
(Introduction only)
Ordinance 2"d Reading

(Roll call)

Resolution (Roll Call)
Set Public Hearing (Motion)

Hold Public Hearing
(Motion to close)

Discussion

Information Only

RECOMMENED ACTION BY:

x City Staff Board Commission Committee

Issuance

Denial

x Approval

Rejection

Authorization

No action needed

No recommendation

STATEMENT: The Fainnont Opera House has made application for a One Day Temporary
On-Sale Liquor License to serve alcohol at an event on December 31, 2018. The Fairmont

Opera House has paid the license fee and has provided liquor liability insurance coverage for the

event.

MOTION: To approve the One Day Temporary Liquor License for the Fairmont Opera House

located at 45 Downtown Plaza, Fairmont, Minnesota for December 31, 2018.

VOTE REQUIRED: Simple majority

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Application

2.

3.

^^^^^^^^^^^^:^^^^^4:*^^***^if<***^*^^*^^^^:4:**^^^^*^^>i<**^*^*^*^:?(:^il:4:*^*^^*^**^******

Council Action: Date:
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Alcohol & Gambling Enforcement

Minnesota Department of Public Safety
Aicohol and Gambling Enforcement Division

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 222, St. Paul, MN 55101
651-201-7500 Fax 651-297-5259 TTY 651-282-6555

APPLICATION AND PERMIT FORA 1 DAY
TO 4 DAY TEMPORARY ON-SALE LIQUOR LICENSE

Name of organization

Fairmont Opera House

Date organized

12/81

Tax exempt number

1411408912

Address

145 Downtown Plaza

City

Fairmont

State

Minnesota

Zip Code

56031

Name of person making application

Date(s) of event

12/31/18

Organization officer's name

Organization officer's name

Organization officer's name

Organization officer's name

Business phone Home phone

BEakePotthoff 507-238-4900

Type of organization [_] MicrodistEilery Q Smali Brewer

[_j Ciub [_j Charitable [~] Religious ^ Other non-profit

City State Zip Code

Blake Potthoff Fairmont Minnesota 56031

City State Zip Code

Minnesota

City State Zip Code

Minnesota

City State Zip Code

Minnesota

Location where permit wii! be used. If an outdoor area, describe.
Craft Beer Tasting Event in the Opera House

If the applicant will contract for intoxicating liquor service give the name and address of the liquor license providing the service.
N/A

!f the applicant will carry liquor liability insurance please provide the carrier's name and amount of coverage.
West Bend Mutual - $500,000

APPROVAL
APPLICATION MUST BE APPROVED BY CITY OR COUNTY BEFORE SUBMITTING TO ALCOHOL AND GAMBLING ENFORCEMENT

QtyofFairmont
City or County approving the license Date Approved

$25.00
Fee Amount Permit Date

Dec 3,2018
Date Fee Paid City or County E-maii Address

City or County Phone Number

Signature City Cierk or County Official Approved Director Aicoho! and Gambling Enforcement

CLERKS NOTICE: Submit this form to Alcohol and Gambling Enforcement Division 30 days prior to event.

ONE SUBMISSION PER EMAIL/ APPLICATION ONLY.
PLEASE PROVIDE A VALID E-MAIL ADDRESS FOR THE CITY/COUNTY AS ALL TEMPORARY PERMIT APPROVALS WfLL BE SENT
BACK VIA EMAIL. E-MAIL THE APPLICATION SIGNED BY CITY/COUNTY TO AGE.TEIVIPORARYAPPLICATIONOSTATE.MN.US

^1.



CITY OF FAIRMONT—-AGENDA CONTROL SHEET—-AGENDA ITEM NO. 15.1

MEETING DATE: December 10, 2018

SUBJECT: Introduction of New Fairmont Police Officer and Promotion Announcement

REVIEWED BY: Mike Humpal, CEcD, City Administrator .4
J ^

SUBJECT INITIATION BY:

Petition Board x Staff Council Commission Committee

SUBJECT BACKGROUND: Mike Humpal, CEcD, City Administrator

INTRODUCED BY: Mike Humpal, CEcD, City Administrator

COUNCIL LIAISON:

TYPE OF ACTION:

Motion (Voice Vote)

Ordinance 1s Reading
(Introduction only)
Ordinance 2nd Reading
(Roll call)

Resolution (Roll Call)
Set Public Hearing
(Motion)
Hold Public Hearing
(Motion to close)

x
Discussion

Information Only

RECOMMENED ACTION BY:

City Staff Board Commission Committee

Issuance

Denial

Approval

Rejection x
Authorization

No action needed

No recommendation

STATEMENT: Chief Hunter will introduce new Patrol Officer Chelsea Yeager. Officer
Yeager will be given her Oath of Office. Chief Hunter will also announce the promotion of

Captain Eric Tender.

MOTION: N/A

VOTE REQUIRED: N/A

ATTACHMENTS:
1.

2.

3.

Council Action: Date:
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CITY OF FAIRMONT—-AGENDA CONTROL SHEET—AGENDA ITEM NO.

MEETING DATE: December 10, 2018

SUBJECT: State Grant Agreement for Airport Pavement Rehab

REVIEWED BY: Mike Humpal, CEcD, City Administrator/,-^
v

SUBJECT INITIATION BY:

15.2

Petition x Board x Staff Council Commission Committee

SUBJECT BACKGROUND: Troy Nemmers, PE, Director of Public Works/City Engineer

INTRODUCED BY: Troy Ncmmers, PE, Director of Public Works/City Engineer

COUNCIL LIAISON: Councilor Cyphers

TYPE OF ACTION:

Motion (Voice Vote)
Ordinance 1st Reading

(Introduction only)
Ordinance 2nd Reading
(Roll call)

x Resolution (Roll Call)
Set Public Hearing
(Motion)
Hold Public Hearing
(Motion to close)

Discussion

Information Only

RECOMMENED ACTION BY:

City Staff x Board Commission Committee

Issuance

Denial

x Approval

Rejection

Authorization

No action needed

No
recommendation

STATEMENT: The State ofMN is offering a state grant for the City to complete a pavement
rehabilitation project at the airport (State Project No. A4601-54). The total project is estimated to cost
$266,014.29. This grant in the amount of $186,210 is estimated to cover 70% of the design and
construction cost. The City would be responsible for the remaining 30% or $79,804.29. Funds for this
project were included in the 2018 budget. Construction would be completed in 2019. The Airport
Advisory Board is recommending approval.

MOTION: To authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to sign the State Grant Agreement for the design and
construction of airfield pavement rehabilitation at the municipal airport.

VOTE REQUIRED: Simple majority - roll call

ATTACHMENTS:
1. State Grant Agreement #1032905
2. Resolution 2018-37
3.

Council Action: Date:
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Rev. #1, 7/06 Mn/DOT Agreement No.1032905
State Project No. A4601-54

GRANT AGREEMENT FOR AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT
EXCLUDING LAND ACQUISITION

This Agreement is by and between the State of Minnesota acting through its Commissioner of Transportation ("State"), and the
City ofFau'mont ("Recipient"),

WHEREAS) the Recipient desires the financial assistance of the State for an airport improvement project ("Project") as described
in Article 2 below; and

WHEREAS, the State is authorized by Minnesota Statutes Sections 360.015 (subdivisions 13 & 14) and 360.305 to provide
financial assistance to eligible airport sponsors for the acquisition, construction, improvement, or maintenance of airports and

other air navigation facilities; and

WHEREAS, the Recipient has provided the State with the plans, specifications, and a detailed description of the airport
improvement Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed as follows:

1. This Agreement is effective upon execution by the Recipient and the State, and will remain in effect until 12/31/2022.

2. The following table provides a description of the Project and shows a cost participation breakdown for each item of work:

Item Description Federal Share State_Share Local Share

Design & Construct Airfield Pavement Rehabilitation 0% 70% 30%

3. The Project costs wit! not exceed $266,014.29. The proportionate shares of the Project costs are: State: $186,210.00, and

Recipient: $79,804.29. This project is not expected to be completed this fiscal year. Any additional funds are not committed
by the state. In the event federal reimbursement becomes available for this Project, the Slate will be entitled to recover from
such federal funds an amount not to exceed tlie state funds advanced for this Project. No funds are committed under this

Agreement until they are encumbered by the State. No more than 95% of the amount due under this Agreement will be paid
by the State until the State determines that the Recipient has complied with all terms of this Agreement, and furnished all
necessary records.

4. The Recipient will designate a registered engineer (the "Project Engineer") to oversee the Project work. If, with the State's
approval, the Recipient elects not to have such services performed by a registered engineer, then the Recipient will designate
another responsible person to oversee such work, and any references herein to the "Project Engineer" will apply to such

responsible person.

5. The Recipient will complete the Project in accordance with the plans, specifications, and detailed description of the Project,
which are on file with the State's Office of Aeronautics and are incorporated into this Agreement by reference. Any changes

in the plans or specifications of the Project after the date of this Agreement will be valid only if made by written change order
signed by the Recipient, the Project Engineer, and the contractor. Change orders must be submitted to the State. Subject to
the availability of funds the State may prepare an amendment to this Agreement to reimburse the Recipient for the allowable
costs of qualifying change orders.

6. The Recipient will make payments to its contractor on a work-progress basis. The Recipient will submit requests for

reimbursement of certified costs to the State on state-approved forms. The State will reimburse the Recipient for the state

and federal shares of the approved Project costs.

a. At regular intervals, the Recipient or the Project Engineer will prepare a partial estimate in accordance with the terms of
the contract, special provisions, and standard specifications for the Projects). Partial estimates must be completed no
later than one month after the work covered by the estimate is completed. The Project Engineer and the contractor must

certify that each partial estimate is true and correct, and that the costs have not been included on a previous estimate.

b. Following certification of the partial estimate, the Recipient will make partial payments to the contractor in accordance

^4.
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with the terms of the contract, special provisions, and standard specifications for the Projects).

c. Following certification of the partial estimate, the Recipient may request reimbursement from the State for costs eligible
for federal and state participation. A copy of the partial estimate must be included with the Recipient's request for
payment. Reimbursement requests and partial estimates should not be submitted if they cover a period in which there was

no progress on the Project.

d. Upon completion of the Project(s), the Recipient will prepare a final estimate in accordance with the terms of the contract,
special provisions, and standard specifications for the Project(s). The final estimate must be certified by the Recipient,
Project Engineer and the contractor.

e. Following certification of the final estimate, the Recipient will make final payment to the contractor in accordance with
the terms of the contract, special provisions, and standard specifications for the Project(s),

f. Following certification of the final estimate, the Recipient may request reimbursement from the State for costs eligible for
federal and state participation. A request for final payment must be submitted to the State along with those project
records required by the State.

7. For a Project which involves the purchase of equipment, the Recipient will be reimbursed by the State in one lump sum after
the Recipient: (1) has acquired both possession and unencumbered title to the equipment; and (2) has presented proof of
payment to the State, and (3) a certificate that the equipment is not defective and is in good working order. The Recipient
will keep such equipment, properly stored, in good repair, and wil! not use the equipment for any purpose other than airport
operations.

8. If the Project involves force-account work or project donations, the Recipient must obtain the written approval of the State

and Federal Aviation Administration (FAA). Force-account work performed or project donations received without written
approval by the State will not be reimbursed under this Agreement. Force-account work must be done in accordance with the

schedule of prices and terms established by the Recipient and approved by the State.

9. Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 360.305, subdivision 4 (g) (1), the Recipient will operate its airport as a licensed,
municipally-owned public airport at all times of the year for a period of 20 years from the date the Recipient receives final
reimbursement under this Agreement. The Airport must be maintained in a safe, serviceable manner for public aeronautical

purposes only. The Recipient wi!l not transfer, convey, encumber, assign, or abandon its interest in the airport or in any real

or personal property, which Is purchased or improved with State aid funds without prior written approval from the State. If
the State approves such transfer or change in use, the Recipient must comply with such conditions and restrictions as the

State may place on such approval. The obligations imposed by this clause survive the expiration or termination of this
Agreement.

10. This Agreement may be terminated by the Recipient or State at any time, with or without cause, upon ninety (90) days
written notice to the other party. Such termination wi!l not remove any unfulfilled financial obligations of the Recipient as
set forth in this Agreement. In the event of such a termination, the Recipient will be entitled to reimbursement for eligible
expenses incurred for work satisfactorily performed on the Project up to the date of termination. The State may immediately
terminate this Agreement if it does not receive sufficient funding from the Minnesota Legislature or other funding source, or

such funding is not provided at a level sufficient to allow for the continuation of the work covered by this Agreement. In the
event of such termination, the Recipient will be reimbursed forworksatisfactorily performed up to the effective date of such
termination to the extent that funds are available. In the event of any complete or partial state government shutdown due to a

failure to have a budget approved at the required time, the State may suspend this Agreement, upon notice to the Recipient,
until such government shutdown ends, and the Recipient assumes the risk ofnon-payment for work performed during such

shutdown.

11. Pursuant to Minnesota Rules 8800.2500, the Recipient certifies that (1) it presently has available sufficient unencumbered
funds to pay its share of the Project; (2) the Project will be completed without undue delay; and (3) the Recipient has the
legal authority to engage in the Project as proposed.

12. Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 16C.05, subdivision 5, the Recipient will maintain such records and provide such

information, at the request of the State, so as to permit the Department of Transportation, the Legislative Auditor, or the State

Auditor to examine those books, records, and accounting procedures and practices of the Recipient relevant to this

Agreement for a minimum of six years after the expiration of this Agreement.

13. The Recipient will save, defend, and hold the State harmless from any claims, liabilities, or damages including, but not

Page 2 of 4
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limited to, its costs and attorneys' fees arising out of the Project which is the subject of this Agreement.

14. The Recipient will not utilize any state or federal financial assistance received pursuant to this Agreement to compensate,

either directly or indirectly, any contractor, corporation, partnership, or business, however organized, which is disqualified or
debarred from entering into or receiving a State contract. This restriction applies regardless of whether the disqualified or

debarred party acts in the capacity of a general contractor, a subcontractor, or as an equipment or material supplier. This

restriction does not prevent the Recipient from utilizing these funds to pay any party who might be disqualified or debarred
after the Recipient's contract award on this Project.

15. All contracts for materials, supplies, or construction performed under this Agreement will comply with the equal employment
opportunity requirements of Minnesota Statutes Section 181.59.

16. The amount of this Agreement is limited to the dollar amounts as defined in Article 3 above. Any cost incurred above the
amount obligated by the State is done without any guarantee that these costs will be reimbursed in any way. A change to this
Agreement will be effective only if it is reduced to writing and is executed by the same parties who executed this Agreement,
or their successors in office.

17. For projects that include consultant services, the Recipient and its consultant will conduct the services in accordance with the

work plan indicated in the Recipient's contract for consultant services, which shall be on file with the State's Office of
Aeronautics. The work plan is incorporated into this Agreement by reference. The Recipient will confer on a regular basis

with the State to coordinate the design and development of the services.

18. The parties must comply with the Minnesota Government Data Practices Act, as it relates to all data provided to or by a party
pursuant to this Agreement.

19. Minnesota law, without regard to its choice-of-Iaw provisions, governs this Agreement. Venue for all legal proceedings

arising out of this Agreement, or its breach, must be in the appropriate state or federal court with competent jurisdiction in

Ramsey County, Minnesota.

20. For projects including federal funding, the Recipient must comply with applicable regulations, including, but not limited to,
Title 14 Code of Federal Regulations, subchapterl, part 151; and Minnesota Rules Chapter 8800. The Catalog of Federal
Domestic Assistance (CFDA) number for the federal Airport Improvement Program is 20,106.

21. For all projects, the Recipient must comply, and require its contractors and consultants to comply, with all federal and state

laws, rules, and regulations applicable to the work. The Recipient must advertise, let, and award any contracts for the project

in accordance with applicable laws. The State may withhold payment for services performed in violation of applicable laws.

22. Under this Agreement, the State is only responsible for receiving and disbursing federal and state funds. Nothing in this
Agreement will be construed to make the State a principal, co-principal, partner, or joint venturer with respect to the

Project(s) covered herein. The State may provide technical advice and assistance as requested by the Recipient, however, the

Recipient will remain responsible for providing direction to its contractors and consultants and for administering its contracts
with such entities. The Recipient's consultants and contractors are not intended to be third party beneficiaries of this
Agreement.

^
Page 3 of 4



State Encumbrance Verification
Individual certifies that funds have been encumbered as required byMinn. Stat. §§ 16A.15 and 16C.05,

By: ^

Date:

SWIFT Purchase Order:

Recipient
Recipient certifies that the appropriate person(s) have executed the Agreement on behalf of the Recipient as required by
applicable resolutions, charter provisions or ordinances.

By:

Title:

Date:

By:

Title:

Date:

Commissioner, Minnesota Department of Transportation

By:
Director, Office of Aeronautics

Date:

Mn/DOT Contract Management
as to form & execution

By:

Date:

Page 4 of 4
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RESOLUTION 2018-37

AUTHORIZATION TO EXECUTE
MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
GRANT AGREEMENT FOR AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT

EXCLUDING LAND ACQUISITION

It is resolved by the City ofFairmont as follows:

1. That the State of Minnesota Agreement No. 1032905.

"Grant Agreement for Airport Improvement Excluding Land Acquisition,

for State Project No. A4601^54_at the Fairmont Municipal Airport is

accepted.

2. That Deborah J. Foster, Mayor and Patricia J. Monsen, City Clerk are
authorized to execute this Agreement and any amendments on behalf of the

City of Fairmont.

CERTIFICATION

STATE OF MINNESOTA

COUNTY OF MARTIN

I certify that the above Resolution is a true and correct copy of the Resolution adopted

by the City ofFairmont at an authorized meeting held on the 26th day of February 2018 as

shown by the minutes of the meeting in my possession.

Signature:

Patricia J. Monsen, City Clerk

CORPORATE SEAL

A^.



CITY OF FAIRMONT-—AGENDA CONTROL SHEET—-AGENDA ITEM NO. 15.3

MEETING DATE: December 10, 2018

SUBJECT: Easement Acquisition - Martin County Fair

REVIEWED BY: Mike Humpal, CEcD, City Administratojp {'

SUBJECT INITIATION BY:

Petition x Board x Staff Council Commission Committee

SUBJECT BACKGROUND: Mike Humpal, CEcD, City Administrator

INTRODUCED BY: Linsey Preuss, Economic Development Coordinator

COUNCIL LIAISON: Bmce Peters and Tom Hawkins

TYPE OF ACTION:

x Motion (Voice Vote)

Ordinance 1 Reading
(Introduction only)
Ordinance 2I1(1 Reading

(Roll call)

Resolution (Roll Call)
Set Public Hearing (Motion)

Hold Public Hearing
(Motion to close)

Discussion

Information Only

RECOMMENED ACTION BY:

x City Staff x Board Commission Committee

Issuance

Denial
x Approval

Rejection

Authorization

No action needed

No recommendation

STATEMENT: City Staff has been working with four property owners to obtain infrastructure
easements to develop an industrial park at the comer of CSAH 39 and 1-90. Attached is the

Utility Easement Agreement with Martin County Fair.

MOTION: To authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to sign the Utility Easement Agreement with
Martin County Fair as part of the easement acquisitions along CSAH 39 to extend infrastructure

services to the new industrial park.

VOTE REQUIRED: Simple majority

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Utility Easement Agreement

Council Action: Date:
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CITY OF FAIRMONT

UTILITY EASEMENT AGREEMENT

The undersigned, being acting legal authority of the premises in the City ofFairmont,

Martin County, Minnesota, described as:

Lots Six (6) and Eleven (11) and all that part of Lot Twelve (12) lying
North of the right-of-way of the Chicago and Northwestern Railway

Company, all in Section Six (6), Township One Hundred Two (102)
North, Range Thirty (30) West of the Fifth Principal Meridian, Martin
County, Minnesota.

In consideration of the mutual covenants and promises and other good and valuable

consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Martin County Fair ("MCF")

hereby grants and conveys to the City ofFairmont, Minnesota, hereinafter called the City, a

non-exclusive perpetual easement for the purposes of constructing, operating, and

maintaining public utilities above, on, across, and under that portion of the above described

land as follows:

Commencing at the Northwest comer of said Section 6; thence South 00

degrees 36 minutes 44 seconds West, along the West line of the Northwest

Quarter (NW 1/4) of said Section 6, a distance of 1315.65 feet to the north
line of Government Lot 6, thence North 89 degrees 57 minutes 37 seconds
East, along said north line, a distance of 50.00 feet, to a point on the

easterly highway right-of-way line ofC.S.A.H. No. 39, and the point of
beginning; thence continuing North 89 degrees 57 minutes 37 seconds
East, along said north line, a distance of 50.00 feet, thence South 00
degrees 36 minutes 44 seconds West, a distance of 1315.78 feet to the

south line of Government Lot 6, thence South 00 degrees 56 minutes 11

seconds West, a distance of 50.00 feet, thence South 89 degrees 59
minutes 12 seconds West, a distance of 50.00 feet to said easterly highway

right-of-way line, thence North 00 degrees 56 minutes 11 seconds East,

along said easterly highway right-of-way line, a distance of 50.00 feet to
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the north line of Government Lot 11 (south line Government Lot 6);

thence North 00 degrees 36 minutes 44 seconds East, along said easterly

highway right-of-way line, a distance of 1315.68 feet to the point of

beginning.

1. Related Rights. In addition to the foregoing, MCF hereby grants to the City the

following related rights necessary or convenient for the City s use of the Easement:

(a) Survey. An easement to enter upon the Premises to survey and conduct

investigations for and locate the utilities, and for the construction, mamtenance, repau' and

replacement of the utilities;

(b) Access. An easement for ingress and egress over and across the

Premises to and within the Easement, by the shortest feasible route or by any other route mutually

agreed upon by MCF and the City, including the right to temporarily improve the surface of the

Premises to facilitate the movement of vehicles and equipment; and

(c) Vegetation. An easement to remove, cut, trim, destroy or otherwise control

any or all trees, shrubs, bushes, or bmsh now or hereafter standing or growing upon or within the

Easement Area, all at the City's sole and absolute discretion. MCF agrees not to plant any trees

within the Easement Area without prior express written consent from the City.

MCF reserves the right to park vehicles, including semis and large trucks, within the Easement m a

manner that is not inconsistent with the City's rights granted herein, provided that MCF shall not

perform any act which will interfere with or endanger the utilities.

(d) Construction and routine maintenance and repairs. MCF conducts the Martin

County Fair on the Premises every year. The City agrees that construction and installation of the

utilities as well as routine maintenance or repairs will not take place dunng the week of the fail- or

within one week before or after the fah' in order to not interfere with the setup, tear down or operations

of the fair. The City reserves the right to enter the Easement at any time for pmposes of emergency

repairs and maintenance. Additionally, the City may utilize the north parking lot on the Premises

during construction and installation of the utilities included in the Easement. However, the Premises

is not to be used as a staging area for the construction and installation of utilities outside of the

Easement.

(e) Utility Requirements. At all times duiing construction and installation of the

utilities, the City agrees to leave one entrance to the north parking lot on the Premises open and

available for use by MCF or its tenants. The City agrees to uistall any underground utilities that are
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underneath the driveway entrances to the Premises at a depth sufficient to accommodate semis and

large vehicles drivmg and parking above the utilities. Surdlady, any above ground utilities or wires

are to be installed at a height that will not interfere with semis and large vehicles traveling underneath.

2 Damages and Repair. The City shall:

(a) Re-grade, repair and restore, at the City's sole expense, any portions of the

Premises damaged by the City s temporary placement of surface improvements for the City's

construction, operation, maintenance, repair, reconstruction and use of the utilities; and

(b) Repair or replace, at the City's sole expense, any other damage withm the

Easement, including but not limited to any damage done to drain tiles that arises from the City's

construction, operation, maintenance, repair, reconstruction and use of the utilities.

3. Structures. Grantor shall not erect any buildings, struchires or other objects, permanent or

temporary (collectively refeired to herein as "Structures"), upon the Easement Area. Grantee may

remove, at its sole discretion, any existing or fuhire Structures from the Easement Area without phor

notice and without responsibility for any damage that occurs as a result of such removal. In the event a

fence currently exists within the Easement Area as of the date of this Easement (each, a "Permitted

Fence"), Grantee may: (1) install and maintain a gating system in the Permitted Fence, of Grantee's

choice, in order to obtain access to the Easement Area for the puiposes of construction and maintenance

of the Electric Lines; and (2) cause such Permitted Fence to be removed as Grantee deems necessary

provided that Grantee restores such Permitted Fence to substantially the same condition as it existed prior to

removal.

All persons, firms, or corporations holding or claiming liens against said premises, as

may be indicated by their signature hereto, hereby join in this easement and give their consent

thereto.

This easement is binding upon the owners, their heirs, successors, or assigns and shall run

with the land.

^.



Dated this _ day of_ 20_.
MARTIN COUNTY FAIR

By:.

Robbin Celander, President

STATE OF MFNNESOTA)
ss:

COUNTY OF MARTIN )

On this _ day of_ 20_, before me, a Notary Public
within and for said County, personally appeared Robbin Celander, the President for Martin
County Fair, who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he executed the

same as his free act and deed for the corporation.

Notary Public

CITY OF FAIRMONT

By:_

Deborah J. Foster, Mayor

By:_
Patricia J. Monsen, City Clerk

STATE OF MINNESOTA)
ss:

COUNTY OF MARTIN )

On this _ day of December 2018, before me, a Notary Public within and for said
County, personally appeared Deborah J. Foster the Mayor and Patricia J. Monsen, the City Clerk

for the City ofFairmont, who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that they

executed the same as their free act and deed for the City.

Notary Public
DRAFTED BY:
Elizabeth Bloomquist
City Attorney - City ofFairmont
100 Downtown Plaza

Fairmont,MN 56031
Telephone: 507-238-9461

^3.



CITY OF FAIRMONT—AGENDA CONTROL SHEET—-AGENDA ITEM NO. 15.4

MEETING DATE: December 10, 2018

SUBJECT: Payable 2019 Property Tax Levy

REVIEWED BY: Mike Humpal, CEcD, City Administratoi'f--

SUBJECT INITIATION BY:

Petition Board x Staff Council Commission Committee

SUBJECT BACKGROUND: Paul Hoye, Finance Director

INTRODUCED BY: Mike Humpal, CEcD, City Administrator

COUNCIL LIAISON: None

TYPE OF ACTION:
Motion (Voice Vote)

Ordinance 1st Reading

(Introduction only)
Ordinance 2 Reading
(Roll call)

x Resolution (Roll Call)
Set Public Hearing (Motion)

Hold Public Hearing
(Motion to close)

Discussion

Information Only

RECOMMENED ACTION BY:
x City Staff Board Commission Committee

Issuance

Denial
x Approval

Rejection

Authorization

No action needed

No recommendation

STATEMENT: Tmth-in-Taxation legislation requires the Council to adopt the final tax levy to

be certified to the County Auditor. Resolution No. 2018-39 is presented for Council

consideration. The Council may reduce the levy at this meeting, but it cannot be increased.

MOTION: To adopt Resolution No. 2018-39, adopting the 2019 Property Tax Levy and
ordering its certification to the Martin County Auditor by December 28,2018.

VOTE REQUIRED: Simple majority - Roll call

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Resolution No. 2018-39

2. Proposed Property Tax
3. Memorandum from Paul Hoye - 2019 Proposed Budget

Council Action: Date:

34.



RESOLUTION NO. 2018-39

STATE OF MINNESOTA )
COUNTY OF MARTIN ) SS:
CITY OF FAIRMONT )

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE 2019 PROPERTY TAX LEVY
AND ORDERING ITS CERTIFICATION TO THE MARTIN COUNTY AUDITOR

WHEREAS, Minnesota State Statutes require that the property tax levy for the coming

year be certified to the County Auditor by December 28.

WHEREAS, the City Administrator has prepared a 2019 City Budget which includes the
property tax levy.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the following property tax levy be
certified to the Martin County Auditor:

Non-Debt Levy $3,595,372
Debt Service Levy 1,117,495

Total Property Tax Levy $4.712.867

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the above stated total tax levy be established in
the following breakdown:

1. General Fund Operations $3,595,372
2. Special Assessment Debt 1,117,495

TOTAL TAX LEVY $4.712.867

Motion by:
Seconded by:
All in Favor:
Opposed:
Abstained:
Absent:

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 10th day of December, 2018.

Deborah J. Foster, Mayor

ATTEST:

Patricia J. Monsen, City Clerk

^5.



Proposed Property
Tax Levy Increase

2018 Levy Debt Service 1 ,067,495

Operations 3,470,372

Total 4,537,867

2019 Levy Debt Service 1,11 7,495

Operations 3,595,372

Total 4,712,867

Levy Increase: $175,000 3.9%

2019 Property Tax Impact - 0.33% decrease

Residential Property
$95,000 $150,000 $250,000

2019 City Tax 527.86 833.47 1,389.12

2018 City Tax 529.60 836.21 1,393.68
-1.74 -2.74 -4.56

Commercial/lndustrial Property
$500,000 $1,000,000 $2,000,000

2019 City Tax 5,139.76 1 0,696.26 21,809.26

2018 City Tax 5,156.60 10,731.30 21,880.70
-16.84 -35.04 -71.44

* Increase levy $50,000 or 1.1% to go towards the City's annual Street Improvement Program.

* Increase levy $125,000 or 2.8% to cover 1/2 of the annual debt service on the new Street/Park building. We will need to increase our debt
service levy another $125,000 En 2020.

^.



Phone (507) 238-9461

FAIRM^NT
CITY OF FAIRMONT - 100 Downtown Plaza - Fairmont, MN 56031

www.fairmont.org Fax (507) 238-9469

MEMORANDUM

TO: Mayor and Council

FROM: Paul Hoye, Finance Director

DATE: December 4,2018

SUBJECT: 2019 Proposed Budget

The City Council held a budget work session on July 16, 2018 where we reviewed and organized
the Council's priorities. City staff took these priorities and prepared a preliminary budget that
was approved by the City Council at their September 24, 2018 council meeting. The last step in

the budgeting process will be to adopt the final 2018 budget at the December 10, 2018 council
meeting. I have included the proposed 2019 budget for review.

There are several factors that have impacted the 2019 budget and we have taken steps to address

some of the Council's priorities including;

-Increased our levy $50,000 for street improvement projects.
-Increased our levy $125,000 for the new Street and Park building.

-Increased the funding to our Housing Demo program and developed a grant program to
help eligible citizens clean up their properties.

-Increased funding to implement the new Administrative Citation process.

-One time capital projects including $150,000 for the Adventure Playground and
$190,000 for the Margaret St. trail extension.

-$750,000 to construct a new T-Hangar at the aiiport that will add eight additional rental
spots.

-$5,000,000 Street Improvement Program for 2019.

-Small increase in LGA, $5,911.

-Cost of living increase, 3.25%.
-0% increase in health insurance premiums.

-6% increase in work comp insurance.

To fund these items, staff is recommending a 3.9% levy increase that will raise an additional

$175,000 per year. After factoring in the growth to our tax base for 2019, the City's tax rate is

anticipated to actually decrease 0.33%.

CITY 0 F
^7^

LAKE S



Phone (507) 238-9461

FAIRM^NT
CITY OF FAIRMONT - 100 Downtown Plaza - Falrmont, MN 56031

www.fairmont.org Fax (507) 238-9469

I have also included the Enterprise Fund and PUC Fund budgets. The PUC approved their
budget at the November 27 meeting and they are recommending a 3% increase to the water

rates for 2019. Electric and wastewater rates will be maintained at the 2018 level.

Just a reminder that our meeting on December 10t will be starting at 6:00 PM. Please let me

know if you have any questions.

PH

CITY 0 F LAKE



CITY OF FAIRMONT-—AGENDA CONTROL SHEET—-AGENDA ITEM NO. 15.5

MEETING DATE: December 10, 2018

SUBJECT: 2019 Budget

RE VIEWED BY: Mike Humpal, CEcD, City Administrator ,;(

SUBJECT INITIATION BY:

Petition Board x Staff Council Commission Committee

SUBJECT BACKGROUND: Paul Hoye, Finance Director

INTRODUCED BY: Mike Humpal, CEcD, City Administrator

COUNCIL LIAISON: None

TYPE OF ACTION:

Motion (Voice Vote)

Ordinance 1 Reading
flnf reduction only)
Ordinance 2 Reading
(Roll call)

x Resolution (Roll Call)
Set Public Hearing (Motion)

Hold Public Hearing
(Motion to close)

Discussion

Information Only

RECOMMENED ACTION BY:

x City Staff Board Commission Committee

Issuance

Denial

x Approval

Rejection

Authorization

No action needed

No recommendation

STATEMENT: Truth-in-Tax at ion legislation requires the Council to adopt its budget for 2019

after the tax levy has been adopted. The budget Resolution No. 2018-40 is presented for Council

action.

MOTION: To approve Resolution 2018-40, adopting the 2019 Budget.

VOTE REQUIRED: Simple majority - Roll call

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Resolution No. 2018-40

2. Budget 2019
3.

Council Action: Date:

^.



RESOLUTION NO. 2018-40

STATE OF MINNESOTA )
COUNTY OF MARTIN ) SS:
CITY OF FAIRMONT )

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE 2019 BUDGET

WHEREAS, the State Truth in Taxation Law requires cities to adopt a budget to be
submitted to the County Auditor with the 2019 tax levy.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the following budget be adopted and
approved this 10th day of December 2018 in a regular meeting of the Faiimont City Council;

FUND REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES AND
TRANSFERS IN TRANSFERS OUT

General $ 9,315,823 $ 9,175,972
Economic Development 355,180 352,399
Aeronautics 1,333,500 1,330,479

Lake Restoration 319,000 316,595
Local Option Sales Tax 600,000 1,200,000
Debt Service 1,921,284 1,995,414
Capital 11,550,000 13,100,000

£25.^94J87 £27.470.859

Motion by:
Seconded by:
All in Favor:
Opposed:
Abstained:
Absent:

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 10th day of December, 2018.

Deborah J. Foster, Mayor

ATTEST:

Patricia J. Monsen, City Clerk

w.
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Adopted Budget Overview
2019

Revenue

State Aid
Taxes

Assessments

GO Bonds
Charges For Services
Miscellaneous
Donations
Transfers

Total Revenue

6,777,

5,509,

343,
6,050,

1,338,
234,

2,300,

2,842,

25,394,

Expenditures

General Government
Public Safety
Public Works
Parks & Recreation
Economic Development
SMEC
Airport
Lake Restoration
Debt Service
Capital Improvements
Transfers
Total Expenditures

1,605,

3,673,

1,839,

1,978,

: 246,
105,

1,330,

316,
1,846,

13,100,
1,429,

27,470,

023
929
000
000
208
400
000
227
787

336
047
463
126
980
419
479
595
187
000
227
859

27%
22%

1%
24%

5%
1%
9%

11%
100%

6%
13%
7%
7%
1%
0%
5%
1%
7%

48%
5%

100%
$1,550,000 - Public Works Facility, General Fund Reserves

$149,227 - Debt Service, Debt Service Reserves

$600,000 - Community Center, Sales Tax Reserves

^?.



General Fund
Revenue Source

Taxes
Licenses & Permits

State Aid
Charges For Services
Fines
Misc
Transfers
Total Sources

2018
3,270,372

172,600
3,882,346

497,406
54,000
98,300

1,363,000

2019
3,395,372

174,100
3,749,523

568,828
54,000

133,500
1,240,500

9,338,024 9,315,823

2019 Budget

Misc
1.4°3/0

Fines
0.6%

Charges for
Services

5.4%

Transfers
13.3%

State Aid
41.8%

Taxes
35.1%

Licenses & Permits
1.8%

yj.



General Fund
Expenditures

General Gov't

Public Safety
Public Works
Parks & Rec
Transfers

Total Expenditures

2018
1,498,952
3,486,741
2,189,563
2,647,400

80,000

2019
1,605,336
3,673,047
1,839,463
1,978,126

80,000
9,902,656 9,175,972

2019 Budget

Public Works
22.3%

Parks & Rec
26.9%

General Govt.
15.3%

Public Safety
35.5%

w.



General Fund Expenditure Detail

Mayor and Council
City Administrator
City Clerk
Finance

Capital
City Attorney
Planning & Zoning
Gen. Govt. Bldgs.

Capital
Library

Capital
Other General Govt.

Total General Govt.

Capital

Police Department
Capital

Fire Department
Capital

Inspection Depts.
Capital

Civil Defense
Capital

Animal Control
Total Public Safety

Capital

1

2

3

70
142
108
331

176
152
139
62
77

7
230
,429

69

,518
109
453

31
236

136
,346
140

2018
,434
,899
,737
,021

,817
,948
,286
,000
,560
,000
,250
,952
,000

,377
,600
,164
,000
,841

825

,934
,141

,600

1

2

3

90
146
94

374

181
163
139
30
85
13

285
,561

43

,696
71

444
43

243
25

3

144
,532
140

2019
,052
,481
,503
,692

,623
,219
,956
,000
,560
,500
,750
,836
,500

,489
,700
,550
,500
,890
,000
,200

,718
,847
,200

^



General Fund Expenditure Detail

Streets
Capital

Engineering
Capital

Health & Sanitation
Total Public Works

Capital

Parks
Capital

Aquatic Park
Capital

Total Parks & Recreation

Capital

Operations
Capital
Transfers

Total General Fund

1

1

1
1

1
1

8
1

9

2018
,320,185
396,000
349,085

2,000
122,293

,791,563
398,000

,080,949
,025,000
422,451
119,000

,503,400
,144,000

,071,056
,751,600

80,000
.902.656

1

1

1

1

8

9

2019
,333,938

25,000
361,624

0
118,901

,814,463
25,000

,091,688
410,000
425,938

50,500
,517,626
460,500

,426,772
669,200
80,000

.175.972

^.



Special Revenue Funds
Revenue Sources

Federal/State Aid

Property Tax

Local Option Sales Tax

Transfers

Charges for Service

All Other

Total Sources

2018
352,500
175,000
600,000
140,000
590,000

8,500

2019
1,027,500

175,000
600,000
197,500
595,280

12,400
1,866,000 2,607,680

2019 Budget

Charges for Service
22.8%

Transfers
7.6%

Local Option Sales
Tax

23.0%

All Other
0.5%

ederal/StateAid
39.4%

Property Tax
6.7%

^7.



Special Revenue Funds
Expenditures

2018 2019
Economic Dev.

SMEC
Airport

Capital
Lake Restoration

Capital
Transfers Out
Total

230,300
87,419

543,675
375,000

13,120
35,000

0
1,284,514

2019 Budget

Lake
Restoration

246,980
105,419
540,479
790,000

11,595
305,000

1,200,000
3,199,473

Economic
.Development

Airport

SMEC

w.



Debt Service

Budget

Taxes - General

Taxes - Tax Increment

Assessments
Transfers In

Other
Total

Revenues

2018
1,132,495

152,126
473,000
258,787

31,750

2019
1,182,495

157,062
343,000
204,227
34,500

2,048,158 1,921,284

Improvement Proj.

Tax Increment Proj.

G.O. Proj.

Transfers Out
Total

Expenditures

2018
1,654,892

152,126

178,787
1.

2019
1,714,125

132,062

149,227
1.995.414

4cf.



2019 Capital Expenditures

Departmental Capital
General Gov't 30,000

Library 13,500
Police 71,700
Fire 43,500
inspections 25,000
Streets 25,000

Aquatic Park 50,500
Parks 410,000

Airport 790,000
Lake Restoration 305,000

1,764,200

Improvement Projects

New Public Works Facility 5,000,000
Community Center 3,500,000
2019 Street Improvements 5,000,000

13,500,000

Improvement Project Revenue Sources

Go Bonds - Public Works Facility 3,450,000
Capital Reserves - Public Works Facility 1,550,000
Donations - Community Center 2,300,000

Sales Tax - Community Center 1,200,000

State Aid - 2019 Street Improvements 2,000,000
PUC Reserves - 2019 Street Improvements 400,000
Special Assessment Bonds - 2019 Street Improvements 2,600,000

13,500,000

Liquor Store Project Funding
Net Income Before Transfers 523,535

Inclusive Playground (150,000)
Margaret St. Trail Extension (190.000)
Minigolf Course (25,000)
Aquatic Park (50,500)
Airport (37,500)
SMEC (60,000)

Addition to Reserves 10.535

^0.



2019 Departmental Capital Project List

General Gov't

City Hall Mold Abatement

Library
Windows
Copier
Painting
Furniture

Police
6 Squad Lightbars
Watchguard Backup Server
7 Radars
Office Furniture - Squad Room

3 Tasers

Squad spike strips & equipment
4 Portable thermal imagers
2 Portable radios
Laptop
Firearms training equipment
Animal Control equipment

Fire
Fire Ha!l Remodel
5 Sets of Bunker Gear

Inspections
Replace Vehicle

Streets
Line striper - paint machine
Leader grappie hooks
Contingency

Aquatic Park
Replace pool pumps
Replace deck chairs
Training equipment
Replace roof - shingles

Parks
Mower with cab
Indusive Piayground
Margaret St. Trail Extension

$30,000
$30,

$5,
$4,
$2,
$2,

$13,

$8,
$9,

$11,
$16,

$5,
$4,
$3,
$7,

$1,
$5,
$1,

$71,

$30,
$13,

000

000
000
500
000
500

000
500
000
000
000
000
000
200
500
000
500
700

000
500

$43,500

$25,000
$25,

$5.
$10.

$10,
$25,

$12,
$10,

$3,
$25,

,000

,000
,000

,000
,000

,000
000
.500

,000

$50,500

$35,000
$150,000
$190,000

£/.



Minigolf Course
Contingency

Airport
New T-Hangar

Termian! HVAC

Lake Restoration
Spring Nitrate Biological Treatment
Dutch Creek Wetland Restoration
Replace floating dock

$25,000
$10,000

$410,000

$750,000
$40,000

$790,000

$110,000
$180.000

$15,000
$305.000



CITY OF FAIRMONT—AGENDA CONTROL SHEET-—AGENDA ITEM NO. 15.6

MEETING DATE: December 10, 2018

SUBJECT: Proprietary Fund Budgets

REVIEWED BY: Mike Humpal, CEcD, City Administrator-/

SUBJECT INITIATION BY:

Petition Board x Staff Council Commission Committee

SUBJECT BACKGROUND: Paul Hoye, Finance Director

INTRODUCED BY: Mike Humpal, CEcD, City Administrator

COUNCIL LIAISON: None

TYPE OF ACTION:

Motion (Voice Vote)

Ordinance 1st Reading

[Introduction only)
Ordinance 2nd Reading
(Roll call)

x Resolution (Roll Call)
Set Public Hearing (Motion)

Hold Public Hearing
(Motion to close)

Discussion

Information Only

RECOMMENED ACTION BY:

x City Staff Board Commission Committee

Issuance

Denial

x Approval

Rejection

Authorization

No action needed

No recommendation

STATEMENT: The Charter requires the Public Utilities Commission to submit a proposed
budget to the City Council for consideration and final approval. The budgets for the other

proprietary funds have been prepared by the City Finance Director as required. The budgets as

presented come with recommendations for approval.

MOTION: To adopt Resolution No. 2018-41 approving the 2019 Proprietary Fund Budgets as
attached.

VOTE REQUIRED: Simple majority - Roll call

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Resolution No. 2018-41

2. Budget Documents

3.

^:^:^;^:^;^t^;^^^:4:^^^+.^4=^:it

Council Action: Date:
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RESOLUTION NO. 2018-41

STATE OF MINNESOTA )
COUNTY OF MARTIN ) SS:
CITY OF FAIRMONT )

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE 2019 PROPRIETARY FUND BUDGETS

WHEREAS, Chapter Seven, Sections 7.05 and 7.06 of the Fairmont City Charter revised

January 10, 1994, provides that the City Administrator shall prepare a budget document setting

forth all proposed expenditures for the operation and maintenance of all City Departments and

agencies, payment of principal and interest on bonds and capital outlay, and;

WHEREAS, the City Administrator has prepared such documents and the Public Utility
Commission has met in regular and special sessions for the purpose of adopting an adequate

budget for maintenance of the utility departments for the fiscal year 2019,and;

WHEREAS, the City Administrator has prepared such documents and recommends the

2019 Entei-prise Funds and Internal Service Funds Budgets, and;

WHEREAS, the City Council has come to the conclusion that the budget so prepared is
adequate and according to form as prescribed by the Charter.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the attached budgets be adopted and
approved this 10th day of December 2018 in a regular meeting of the Fairmont City Council.

Motion by:
Seconded by:
All in Favor:
Opposed:
Abstained:
Absent:

tllPASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 10U1 day of December 2018

Deborah J. Foster, Mayor

ATTEST:

Patricia J. Monsen, City Clerk

£4.



Enterprise Fund Budget Summary

Storm Sewer
Revenue

Maintenance
Debt Service
Net Income (Loss)

Liquor Store
Revenue

Cost of Merchandise
Operating Expense
Transfers

Net Income (Loss)

Parking Lots
Revenue

Operating Expense
Net Income (Loss)

Central Garage
Revenue

Operating Expense
Net Income (Loss)

Health Insurance
Revenue

Operating Expense
Net Income (Loss)

2018
Budget

$595.000
1.121,080

24,225
($550,305)

$3,721,000
2,645,000

559,284
578,000

($61,284)

$6,505
5,675
830

$251,432
251,432

$1,755,650
1,755,650

Property Liability insurance
Revenue

Operating Expense
$311,000

311,000

2019
Budget

$600,000
483,073

18,125
$98,802

$3,749,500
2,655,500

570,465
513,000

$10,535

$6,505
5,675
830

$212,211
212,211

$2,032,620
2.032,620

$315,000
315,000

Increase

(Decrease)

5,000
(638,007)

(6,100)
649,107

28,500
10,500
11,181

(65,000)
71,819

(39,221)
(39,221)

276,970
276,970

4,000
4,000

Percent

Change

0.8%
-56.9%

-25.2%

-118.0%

0.8%

0.4%

2.0%
"11.2%

0.0%

0.0%

-15.6%
-15.6%

15.8%
15.8%

1.3%

1.3%

Net Income (Loss)

£5.



Work Comp Insurance

Revenue

Operating Expense
Net Income (Loss)

Flex
Revenue

Operating Expense
Net Income (Loss)

Data Processing
Revenue

Operating Expense
Net Income (Loss)

Burton Lane

Revenue

Operating Expense
Net Income (Loss)

Poetter Circle
Revenue

Operating Expense
Net Income (Loss)

Hotel/nflotel Tax
Revenue

Operating Expense
Net Income (Loss)

$381,760
381,760

$42,211
42,211

$152,849
152,849

$74,160
41,997

32,163.00

$153,872
90,804

63,068.00

$155,000
155,000

$405,269
405,269

$37,994
37,994

$234,795
234,795

$74,960
40,726

34,234

$155,372
98,993

56,379

$165.000
165,000

23,509
23,509

(4.217)
(4,217)

81,946
81,946

800
(1,271)
2,071

1,500
8,189

(6,689)

10,000
10,000

6.2%

6.2%

-10.0%

-10.0%

53.6%
53.6%

1.1%
"3.0%

6.4%

1.0%
9.0%

-10.6%

6.5%

6.5%

£(e.



FAIRMONT PUBLIC UTILITIES COMIVUSSION - 2019 BUDGET

DEPARTMENTAL BUDGET SUMMARY PAGE M-1

ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT 2018 BUDGET 2019 BUDGET
INCREASE

(DECREASE) % CHANGE

INCOME

PRODUCTiON / PURCHASES

DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES

ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES

MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES

TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS

TOTAL EXPENSES

NET OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)

15,803,106

11,928,318

1,587,413

596,979

652,900

665.065

15,430,675

372,431

16,236,396

11,921,274

1,686,552

623,735

620,954

670,249

15,522,764

713,632

433,290

(7,044)

99,139

26,756

(31.946)

5,184

92,089

341,201

2.74%

-0.06%

6.25%

4.48%

"4.89%

0.78%

0.60%

91.61%

WATER DEPARTMENT
INCREASE

2018 BUDGET 2019 BUDGET (DECREASE) % CHANGE

INCOME

FILTRATION EXPENSES

DISTRIBUTiON EXPENSES

ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES

MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES

TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS

TOTAL EXPENSES

NET OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)

3,594,024

1,251,758

461,644

151,515

1,476,556

150,562

3,492,035

101,989

3,781,647

1,283,508

531,845

165,527

1,476,086

151,141

3,608,107

173,540

187,623

31,750

70,201

14,012

(470)

579

116,072

71,551

%>

2.54%

15,21%

9.25%

-0.03%

0.38%

3.32%

70.16%

WASTEWATER DEPARTMENT
INCREASE

2018 BUDGET 2019 BUDGET (DECREASE) % CHANGE

INCOME

TREATMENT EXPENSES

COLLECTION EXPENSES

ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES

MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES

TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS

TOTAL EXPENSES

NET OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)

2,371,287

759.534

365,773

105,498

702,289

109,373

2,042,467

328,820

£f7.

2,376,447

820,041

357,314

108,727

709,678

103,610

2,099.370

277,077

5,160

60,507

(8,459)

3,229

7,389

(5,763)

56,903

(51.743)

7.97%

-2.31%

3.06%

1,05%

-5.27%

2,79%

"15.74%
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CITY OF FAIRMONT—AGENDA CONTROL SHEET-—AGENDA ITEM NO.

MEETING DATE: December 10, 2018

SUBJECT: Professional Services Agreement for Wiimebago Avenue Reconstruction

REVIEWED BY: Mike Humpal, CEcD, City Administrator
^•-fy

SUBJECT INITIATION BY:

15.7

Petition Board x Staff Council Commission Committee

SUBJECT BACKGROUND: Troy Nemmers, P.E., Director of Public Works/City Engineer

INTRODUCED BY: Mike Humpal, CEcD, City Administrator

COUNCIL LIAISON:

TYPE OF ACTION:

x Motion (Voice Vote)
Ordinance 1st Reading

(Introduction only)
Ordinance 2nd Reading
(Roll call)

Resolution (Roll Call)
Set Public Hearing
(Motion)
Hold Public Hearing
(Motion to close)

Discussion

Information Only

RECOMMENED ACTION BY:

x City Staff Board Commission Committee

Issuance

Denial

x Approval

Rejection

Authorization

No action needed

No
recommendation

STATEMENT: The City has been awarded a $1,000,000 grant from the State Local Road Improvement
Program (LRTP) to reconstruct Winnebago Avenue from TH 15 east to the existing end of pavement
(approximately 2,500 If). The total project cost is estimated at $1,900,000 and is scheduled for 2019
construction. This project will be included in the 2019 improvement program and will be assessed as a
reconstruction project to the adjacent property owners. Staff is recommending the City hire Bolton and

Menk to complete the professional engineering services on this project.

MOTION: To approve hiring Bolton and Menk for the professional engineering services on the
Winnebago Avenue reconstruction project.

VOTE REQUIRED: Simple majority

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Professional Services Agreement

2.

3.

Council Action: Date:

6'S.



AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
WINNEBAGO AVENUE RECONSTRUCTION

FROM STATE STREET (TH 15) TO A POINT 3,500 FEET EAST
CITY OF FAIRMONT, MINNESOTA

This Agreement, made this _ day of_, 2018, by and between the City ofFainnont, 100

Downtown Plaza, Fairmont, MN 56031, hereinafter referred to as CLIENT, and Bolton & Menk, Inc., 1501

South State Street, Suite 100, Fau-mont, MN 56031, hereinafter referred to as CONSULTANT.

WITNESS, whereas the CLIENT intends to employ professional services required in conjunction with the

Wiimebago Avenue Reconstruction in the City ofFairmont, Minnesota, and

WHEREAS, the CONSULTANT agrees to furnish the various professional services required by the CLIENT.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises between the parties hereto, it is

agreed:

SECTION I - CONSULTANT'S SERVICES

A. The CONSULTANT agrees to perform the various Basic Services in connection with the specific

project as described in Exhibit LA.

B. Upon mutual agreement of the parties hereto. Additional Services may be authorized as described in

Exhibit I.

C. The CONSULTANT shall serve as the CLIENT'S professional engineering representative as described

herem.

SECTION II - THE CLIENT'S RESPONSIBILITIES

A. The CLIENT shall promptly compensate the CONSULTANT m accordance with Section m of this
Agreement.

B. The CLIENT shall place any and all previously acquired information in its custody at the disposal of
the CONSULTANT for its use. Such information shall include but shall not be limited to boundary
surveys, topographic surveys, preliminary sketch plan layouts, building plans, soil surveys, abstracts,

deed descriptions, tile maps and layouts, aerial photos, utility agreements, eavironmeatal reviews,
zonmg limitation. The CONSULTANT may rely upon the accuracy and sufficiency of all such
information in performing services unless otherwise instructed, m writing, by CLIENT.

C. The CLIENT will guarantee access to and make all provisions for entry upon both public and private

portions of the project and pertinent adjoining properties.

D. The CLIENT will give prompt notice to the CONSULTANT whenever the CUENT observes or
otherwise becomes aware of any defect in the proposed project.

E. The CLIENT shall designate a liaison person to act as the CLIENT'S representative with respect to

services to be rendered under this Agreement. Said representative shall have the authority to transmit
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instructions, receive instructions, receive information, interpret and defme the CLIENT'S policies with

respect to the project and CONSULTANT'S services.

F. The CLIENT shall provide such legal, accounting, independent cost estimating and insurance

counseling services as may be required for completion of contract documents and other

CONSULTANT services not included m this Agreement.

G. The CLIENT will hire, when requested by the CONSULTANT, an independent testmg company to
perform laboratory and material testing services, and soil investigations that can be justified for the

proper design of the project. The CONSULTANT shall assist the CLIENT in selecting a testing
company. Payment for testing services shall be made directly to the testing company by the CUENT

and is not part of this Agreement.

H. The CLIENT shall give prompt and thorough consideration of all reports, sketches, estimates,

drawings, specifications, proposals and other documents submitted to the CLIENT by the
CONSULTANT, and shall inform the CONSULTANT of all decisions within a reasonable time so as
not to delay the work.

I. The CLIENT shall be responsible for issuing all legal notices, holding all required special meetings,
receivmg and actitig upon protests, and fulfilling all requirements necessary in legal development of

the projects as well as paying all costs incidental thereto.

SECTION UI - COMPENSATION FOR SERVICES

A. SCHEDULE OF FEES

1. The followmg schedule of fees is based upon. competent and responsible engineermg and

surveying services, and are the minimum, below which adequate professional standards
cannot be maintained. It is, therefore, to the advantage of both the CONSULTANT and
CLIENT that fees be commensurate with the service rendered.

Sr. Project Manager-PrincipaIEngineer/Surveyor........................................ $150-250/Hour

Project JManager" Principal Engineer/Surveyor ........................................... $128-195/Hour

Project/DesignEngineer/Planner................................................................... $65-190/Hour

Licensed Surveyor.......................................................................................... $95-150/Hour

Project Surveyor........................................................................................... $95-150/Hour

Senior Technician........................................................................................... $92"170/Hour

Technician......................................................................................................$65-145/Hour

Administrative Support & Clerical................................................................. $45-90/Hour

GPS/Robotie Survey Equipment..................................................................... No Charge

AutoCAD/Computer Time...............„............................................................ No Charge

Office Supplies.................................................................................................. No Charge

Photo Copyiag/Reproduction.......................................................................No Charge

Field Supplies/Survey Stakes & Equipment................................................... No Charge

Mileage........................................................„„..........„...„................................. No Charge

Charges are based on hours spent at hourly rates in effect for the individuals performmg the

work. The hourly rates for principals, associates and members of the staff vary accordmg to

skill and experience.

Page 2
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These rates include an overhead factor that accounts for federal and state taxes and required

benefits, as well as insurance, office expenses and profit. In addition, the overhead factor

includes vehicle and personal expenses, stakes and supplies as noted above. Unusual

expenses, such as large quantities of prints, outside professional assistance and other items of

this general nature, will be billed out separately. Overtime shall not result in additional costs

to the CLIENT, but shall be billed at normal hourly rates.

2. Total cost for the Basic Services, as itemized under Section I.A. of EXHIBIT I shall not

exceed the following:

Preluninaiy Layout (including LRIP application 2017).......................................$22,000.00

Topographic Survey and Data Collection..............................................................$7,500.00

Design and Preparation of Contract Documents..................................................$96,300.00

Bidding Services....................................................................................................$5,000.00

Total, Basic Services (Not-to-exceed) .....................................«....................,.$130,800.00

3. The payment to the CONSULTANT will be made by the CLIENT upon billing at intervals
not more often, than monthly.

SECTION IV - GENERAL

A. STANDARD OP CARE

Professional services provided under this Agreement will be conducted in a manner consistent with

that level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of the Consultant's profession currently

practicing under similar conditions. No warranty, express or implied, is made.

B. CHANGE IN PROJECT SCOPE

In the event the CLIENT changes or is required to change the scope of the project from that
described in Section I and/or the applicable addendum, and such changes requu-e Additional

Services by the CONSULTANT, the CONSULTANT shall be entitled to additional compensation at
the applicable hourly rates. The CONSULTANT shall give notice to the CLIENT of any Additional
Services, prior to furnishing such additional services. The CLIENT may request an estunate of

additional cost from the CONSULTANT, and upon receipt of the request, the CONSULTANT shall
furnish such, prior to authorization of the changed scope of work.

C. LIMITATION OP LIABILITY

CONSULTANT shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless CLIENT and its officials, agents and
employees from any loss, claim, liability, and expense (including reasonable attorneys' fees and

expenses of litigation) arising from, or based in the whole, or in any part, on any negligence act or
omission by CONSULTANT'S employees, agents, or subconsultants. In no event shall CLIENT be

liable to CONSULTANT for consequential, incidental, indirect, special, or punitive damages.

CLIENT shall mdemnify, defend, and hold harmless CONSULTANT and its employees from any
loss, claim, liability, and expense (includmg reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses of litigation)

arising from, or based m the whole, or in any part, on any negligence act or omission by CLIENT S

employees, agents, or consultants. In no event shall CONSULTANT be liable to CLIENT for

consequential, incidental, indirect, special, or punitive damages.

Page 3
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Nothing contained in this Agreement shall create a contractual relationship with or a cause of action

in favor of a third party against either the CLIENT or the CONSULTANT. The CONSULTANT'S
services under this Agreement are being performed solely for the CLIENT'S benefit, and no other

entity shall have any claim against the CONSULTANT because of this Agreement or the
performance or nonperformance of services hereunder. The CLIENT agrees to include a provision

in all contracts with contractors and other entities involved in this project to carry out the intent of

the paragraph.

D. INSURANCE

The CONSULTANT agrees to maintam, at the CONSULTANT'S expense, statutory worker's

compensatioa coverage.

The CONSULTANT also agrees to maintain, at CONSULTANT'S expense, general liability
insurance coverage insurmg CONSULTANT against claims for bodily injury, death or property

damage arising out of CONSULTANT'S general business activities (including automobile use).

The liability insurance policy shall provide coverage for each occurrence in the minimum amount of

$1,000,000.

During the period of design and construction of the project, the CONSULTANT also agrees to
maintain, at CONSULTANT'S expense» Professional Liability Insurance coverage insuring

CONSULTANT against damages for legal liability arising from an. error, omission or negligent act

in the performance of professional services required by this agreement, providing that such coverage

is reasonably available at commercially affordable premiums. For purposes of this agreement,

"reasonably available" and "commercially affordable" shall mean that more than half of the design

professionals practicing in this state m CONSULTANT'S discipline are able to obtain coverage.
The professional liability msurance policy shall provide coverage for each occurrence in the amount

of $ 1,000,000 and annual aggregate of $ 1 ,000,000 on a claims-made basis.

Upon request of CLffiNT, CONSULTANT shall provide CLIENT with certificates of insurance,
showing evidence of required coverages,

E. OPINIONS OR ESTIMATES OF CONSTRUCTION COST

Where provided by the CONSULTANT as part of Exhibit I or otherwise, opinions or estimates of
construction cost will generally be based upon public construction cost mformation. Since the

CONSULTANT has no control over the cost of labor, materials, competitive bidding process,

weather conditions and other factors affecting the cost of construction, all cost estimates are opinions |

for general information of the CLIENT and the CONSULTANT does not warrant or guarantee the j
accuracy of construction cost opmions or estimates. The CLIENT acknowledges that costs for }

project financing should be based upon contracted construction costs with appropriate contingencies. I

F. CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
i

It is agreed that the CONSULTANT and its representatives shall not be responsible for the means, |
methods, techniques, schedules or procedures of construction selected by the contractor or the safety j

precautions or programs incident to the work of the contractor, i

G. USE OF ELECTRDNIC/DIGITAL DATA (
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Because of the potential instability of electronic/digital data and susceptibility to unauthorized
changes, copies of documents that may be relied upon by CLIENT are limited to the printed copies

(also blown as hard copies) that are signed or sealed by CONSULTANT. Except for
electromc/digital data which is specifically identified as a project deliverable by this AGREEMENT
or except as otherwise explicitly provided in this AGREEMENT, all electronic/digital data
developed by the CONSULTANT as part of the PROJECT is acknowledged to be an internal
working document for the CONSULTANT'S purposes solely and any such information provided to
the CUENT shall be on an "AS IS" basis strictly for the convenience of the CLIENT without any
warranties of any kind. As such, the CLIENT is advised and acknowledges that use of such

information may require substantial modification and independent verification by the CLIENT (or its

designees). Provision of electronic/digital data, whether required by this Agreement or provided as a
convenience to the Client, does not include any license of software or other systems necessary to

read, use or reproduce the information. It is the responsibility of the CLIENT to verify compatibility

with its system and long-term stability of media. CLIENT shall indemnify and hold harmless
CONSULTANT and its Sub consultants from all claims, damages, losses, and expenses, including

attorneys' fees arising out of or resulting from third party use or any adaptation or distribution of

electronic/digital data provided under this AGREEMENT, unless such third party use and adaptation
or distribution is explicitly authorized by this AGREEMENT.

H. REUSE OF DOCUMENTS

Drawings and Specifications and all other documents (mcluding electronic and digital versions of

any documents) prepared or furnished by CONSULTANT pursuant to this AGREEMENT are
instruments of service in respect to the Project and CONSULTANT shall retain an ownership
interest therein. Upon payment of all fees owed to the CONSULTANT, the CUENT shall acquire
an ownership interest in all identified deliverables, mcludmg Plans and Specifications, for any

reasonable use relative to the Project and the general operations of the CLIENT. CLIENT may
make and disseminate copies for mformation and reference in connection with the use and

maintenance of the Project by the CLIENT. However, such documents are not intended or

represented to be suitable for reuse by CLIENT or others on extensions of the Project or on any other

project and any reuse other than that specifically mtended by this AGREEMENT will be at
CLIENT'S sole risk and without liability or legal exposure to CONSULTANT.

I. CONFIDENTIALITY

CONSULTANT agrees to keep confidential and not to disclose to any person or entity, other than

CONSULTANT'S employees and subconsultants any information obtained from CLIENT not

previously in the public domain or not otherwise previously known to or generated by

CONSULTANT. These provisions shall not apply to mfbrmation in whatever form that comes into
the public domain through no fault of CONSULTANT; or is fiimished to CONSULTANT by a third
party who is under no obligation to keep such information confidential; or is mformation for which

the CONSULTANT is requu-ed to provide by law or authority with proper jurisdiction; or is
information upon which the CONSULTANT must rely for defense of any claim or legal action.

J. PERIOD OF AGREEMENT

This Agreement will remain m effect for the longer of a period of two years or such other explicitly

identified completion period, after which time the Agreement may be extended upon mutual

agreement of both parties.

K. PAYMENTS
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If CLIENT fails to make any payment due CONSULTANT for services and expenses withm thirty
days after date of the CONSULTANT'S invoice, a service charge of one percent (1.0°/o) per month

or the maxmium rate permitted by law, whichever is less, may be charged on any unpaid balance. In
addition after giving seven days' written notice to CLIENT, CONSULTANT may, without waiving
any claim or right against the CLIENT and without incurring liability whatsoever to the CLIENT,
suspend services and withhold project deliverables due under this Agreement until CONSULTANT
has been pain m full all amounts due for services, expenses and charges.

L. TERMINATION

This Agreement may be terminated by either party for any reason or for convenience by either party

upon seven (7) days written notice,

In the event of termination, the CUENT shall be obligated to the CONSULTANT for payment of
amounts due and owing including payment for services performed or furnished to the date and time

oftennination, computed in accordance with Section ffl of this Agreement.

M. CONTINGENT FEE

The CONSULTANT warrants that it has not employed or retained any company or person, other

than a bona fide employee working solely for the CONSULTANT to solicit or secure this Contract,

and that it has not paid or agreed to pay any company or person, other than a bona fide employee,

any fee, commission, percentage, brokerage fee, gift: or any other consideration, contmgent upon or

resultmg from award or makmg of this Agreement.

N. NON-DISCRIMINATION

The provisions of any applicable law or ordinance relating to civil rights and discrimination shall be
considered part of this Agreement as if fully set forth herein,

The CONSULTANT is an Equal Opportunity Employer and it is the policy of the
CONSULTANT that all employees, persons seekmg employment, subcontractors, subconsultants

and vendors are treated without regard to their race, religion, sex, color, national origin, disability,

age, sexual orientation, marital status, public assistance status or any other characteristic protected by

federal, state or local law.

0. CONTROLLING LAW

This Agreement is to be governed by fhe law of the State of Minnesota.

P. DISPUTE RESOLUTION

CLIENT and CONSULTANT agree to negotiate all disputes between them in good faith for a period
of 30 days from the date of notice of dispute prior to proceeding to formal dispute resolution or

exercising their rights under law. Any claims or disputes unresolved after good faith negotiations

shall first be submitted to mediation, using a mutually acceptable Neutral Thu-d Party and mut.iaily

agreeable mediation process. If the mediation. is unsuccessjEul in resolving the dispute, the parties

may mutually agree to submit to another method of dispute resolution or submit the dispute to a

court of competent jurisdiction.
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Q. SURVIVAL

All obligations, representations and provisions made in or given in Section. TV of this Agreement will

survive the completion of all services oftlie CONSULTANT under this Agreement or the
termination of this Agreement for any reason.

R. SEVERABILITY

Any provision or part of the Agreement held to be void or unenforceable under any law or regulation

shall be deemed stricken, and all remaming provisions shall contmue to be valid and bindmg upon

CLIENT and CONSULTANT, who agree that the Agreement shall be reformed to replace such
stricken provision or part th.ereofwith a valid and enforceable provision that comes as close as

possible to expressing the mtention of the stricken provision.

Page?
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SECTION V - SIGNATIHZES

THIS INSTRUMENT embodies the whole agreement of the parties, there being no promises^ terms, conditions

or obligation referring to the subject matter other than contained herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement 60 be executed m their behalf.

CLIENT: CitvofFairmont, Minnesota _ CONSULTANT: Bolton & Menk, Inc.

By: Deborah J. Foster
Printed Name

Signature:.

By; WesleyW. Brown
Printed Name

Signature:.

Title: Mayor Title; Fairmont Work Group Leader

Date: Date: November 20, 2018

And: Patricia J. Monsen
Printed Name

Signature:.

Title: City Clerk

Date:
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EXHIBIT!

PROJECT RELATED SERVICES BY CONSULTANT

WINNEBAGO AVENUE RECONSTRUCTION
FROM STATE STREET (TH 15) TO A POINT 3500 FEET EAST

CITY OF FAIRMONT, MINNESOTA

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED PROJECT

The scope of services is based on the following project limits^ assumed construction program and assumed

construction time frame;

Project Limits: Winnebago Avenue from Stale Street (TH 15) to a point 3,500 feet east in Fairmont, MN.

Assumed Construction Program:

• Complete removal and replacement of the existmg pavement (concrete surfacing), curb, and other

surface improvements, mcluding:

o Removal of existing pavement, curb and other surface improvements

o Street excavation and aggregate base
o Removal of storm sewer pipe and catch basins

o Construction of new bituminous pavement with curb and gutter

o Construction of new driveway aprons
o Construction of new sidewalk

• Replacement of the existing watennain fittings, valves and hydrants only (existing pipe to remain

in place)
• Replacement of sanitary sewer manhole (existing pipe to remain m place)

• Construction of a new storm sewer system

• Erosion control, sediment control and turf establishment

• Traffic control, detours and construction staging plans

• Other miscellaneous items

Assumed Construction Time Frame: May-October 2019 |

LA. BASIC SERVICES ]

I
For purposes of this specific project, Basic Services to be provided by the CONSULTANT are as follows:

t

Task I - Preliminary Layout j
E

A. The CONSULTANT shall prepare a preliminary layout showing pavement and utility
improvements. |

B. The CONSULTANT shall prepare a prelimmary cost estimate based on the preliminary layout.

Task K ~ Topographic Survey and Data Collection

A. The CONSULTANT shall collect field survey data as required for final design and preparation of |
construction documents I
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B. The CONSULTANT shall prepare drawings showing the existing conditions.

Task III ~ Design and Preparation of Contract Documents

A. The CONSULTANT shall prepare detailed plans and specifications conforming to the
requirements of the CLIENT, Minnesota Department of Health, Minnesota Pollution Control

Agency and the Mumesota Department of Transportation (MnDOT) State Aid for Local
Transportation (SALT).

B. The CONSULTANT shall submit a preliminary set of plans (approximately 50% complete) to the
CUENT for review.

C. The CONSULTANT shall submit a review set of plans (approximately 75% complete) to the
CLIENT and MnDOT for review.

D. The CONSULTANT shall submit a fmal set of plans and specifications to the CLIENT and
MnDOT for review and approval.

E. The CONSULTANT shall mcorporate comments from the CLIENT and MnDOT and submit
plans and specifications for fmal review and approval.

F. The CONSULTANT shall prepare quantity and cost breakdowns as required by the CLIENT and
MnDOT for fmancing applications.

G. The CONSULTANT shall prepare hydraulic and spread calculations as necessary for the storm

sewer submittals to MnDOT

H. The CONSULTANT shall prepare a Project Manual for bidding and construction including:
• General Information for Bidders: Advertisement for Bids, Instructions to Bidders, Special

Bidding requirements/provisions
• General Conditions and Supplementary Conditions

• Information to be submitted with bid: Proposal, Bid Bond, Information requested from

Bidder, etc.

* Agreement, Performance Bond and Payment Bond forms

• General Conditions

• Technical Specifications
• Reference Information: Geotechnical Investigation, other applicable mformation

I. The CONSULTANT shall prepare and assist the CLIENT with submitting all required permit
applications for the project includmg:

• Minnesota Department of Health - Watermain Extension

• M^innesota Pollution Control Agency:

o NPDES Storm Water Permit for Construction Activity
• Mimiesota Department of Transportation - Work within Right-of-Way

Task VI - Bidding Services

A, The CONSULTANT shall prepare the necessary bid documents and proposal forms, and

advertisement for bids and shall supply sufficient numbers of plan sets for distribution to bidders

for which a charge to cover reproduction expenses and clerical time can be made by the
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CONSULTANT to plan holders. CLIENT shall assume responsibilities and costs for bid
advertisement notices. Up to 15 sets of plans (full or half size) and specifications may be

provided to CUENT, as requested.

B. The CONSULTANT shall address questions from bidders and material suppliers and issue and
addenda that may be requu'ed for con'ections, clarifications or additions to the bidding documents

during the bidding period.

C. The CONSULTANT shall assist in securing bids, attend the public bid letting, tabulate unit price
bid items and report back to the CLIENT with recommendations on award of bid.

I.B. ADDITIONAL SERVICES

Engineermg services performed other than those authorized under Section I.A shall be considered not part of

the Basic Services and maybe authorized by the CLIENT as Additional Services. Additional Services consist

of those services that are not generally considered to be Basic Services or are not defmable prior to the

comjnencement of the project or vary depending on the technique, procedures or schedule of the project

contractor. Additional services may consist of the following:

1. ADDITIONAL PROPERTY OR RIGHT OF WAY ACQUISITION SERVICES. Includes
additional property or right of way acquisition services beyond those included in the Basic
Services, mcluding: Preparation of easement agreements, preparation of right-of-way plats, I

assistance with eminent domain proceedings, court preparation and testimony. |

2. REMONUMENTATION. Replacing lost or obliterated government survey comers or I

property corners along the project route. |

3. GEOTECHNICAL AND MATERIAL TESTING SERVICES. Geotechnical services and
material testing services, including borings, other subsurface investigations, and material |

testing for quality control. |

4. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. Environmental services associated with hazardous i
I

materials leaks and contaminated soils.

5. CONSTRUCTION PHASE SERVICES. Construction phase services including construction |
staking, administration and EJPR services. J

I'

6. All other services not specifically identified in Section LA. or I.B.
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